In the M atter of:
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
VS.

JOSHUA RYNE GOLDBERG

COMPETENCY HEARING
December 14, 2015

Cornerstone Litigation Services, LLC
301 West Bay Street, Suite 1420
Jacksonville, FL 32202
Phone:904.647.4723
Facsimile: 904.866.4253
wwuw.clsjax.com

ornerstone

- | LITIGATION SERVICES, LLC




Case 3:17-cr-00249-BJD-JRK Document 39 Filed 01/21/16 Page 2 of 58 PagelD 132

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA vs. JOSHUA RYNE GOLDBERG
Hearing, Competency on 12/14/2015

1 UNI TED STATES DI STRI CT COURT
M DDLE DI STRI CT OF FLORI DA
2 JACKSONVI LLE DI VI SI ON
3
CASE NO : 3:15-m -1170- JRK
4
5
UNI TED STATES OF AMERI CA
6
VS.
7
JOSHUA RYNE GOLDBERG
8
9
10
11 PROCEEDI NGS BEFORE
12 THE HONORABLE MAGQ STRATE JUDGE JAMES R KLI NDT
13
14 10: 22 a.m through 12: 06 p.m
Monday, Decenber 14, 2015
15
16
311 West Monroe Street
17 Jacksonville, Florida 32202
18
19 Al'lison B. Murray, RPR
20
21
22
23
24
25

Cornerstone Litigation Services, LLC
904.647.4723 | www.clsjax.com



Case 3:17-cr-00249-BJD-JRK Document 39 Filed 01/21/16 Page 3 of 58 PagelD 133

© 00 N o o M~ w N Bk

[
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA vs. JOSHUA RYNE GOLDBERG
Hearing, Competency on 12/14/2015

Page 2

APPEARANCES OF COUNSEL

On behalf of the United States:

UNI TED STATES ATTORNEY' S OFFI CE
KEVI N FREI N, Esquire

Suite 700

300 North Hogan Street
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

On behal f of the Defendant:

SHORSTEI N & LASNETSKI, LLC
PAUL A. SHORSTEI N, Esquire
Suite 303

6550 St. Augustine Road
Jacksonville, Florida 32217

Cornerstone Litigation Services, LLC
904.647.4723 | www.clsjax.com



Case 3:17-cr-00249-BJD-JRK Document 39 Filed 01/21/16 Page 4 of 58 PagelD 134

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA vs. JOSHUA RYNE GOLDBERG
Hearing, Competency on 12/14/2015

Page 3

| NDEX OF EXAM NATI ON

W TNESS:
DR LI SA BATH FELDVAN
Page
DI RECT- EXAM NATI ON
By M. Frein 4

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

e
=)

EXHI BI T | NDEX

e
w N

GOVERNVENT EVI DENCE

[EEN
AN
[EEN

Curriculumvitae 11

=
ol
N

Dr. Feldman's report 27

N D N N MNMDN P P B P
o A W N P O © 0o N O

Cornerstone Litigation Services, LLC
904.647.4723 | www.clsjax.com



Case 3:17-cr-00249-BJD-JRK Document 39 Filed 01/21/16 Page 5 of 58 PagelD 135

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA vs. JOSHUA RYNE GOLDBERG
Hearing, Competency on 12/14/2015

Page 4

1 PROCEEDI NGS

2 Decenber 14, 2015

3 THE COURT: This is the case of United

4 States of Anerica versus Joshua Ryne ol dberg,
5 Case No. 3:15-m-1170-JRK

6 Kevin Frein represents the United

7 States. Paul Shorstein represents M. ol dberg
8 and M. Goldberg is present in the courtroom

9 M. Col dberg was charged in a crim nal
10 conpl ai nt on Septenber 10th, 2015 on the day

11 | that he was arrested.

12 He has an initial appearance al so on

13 that date of Septenber 10th, 2015. At his

14 Initial appearance he asked for and qualified
15 for and the federal public defender and the

16 federal public defender was appointed to

17 represent him

18 The governnent noved to detain

19 M. ol dberg and asked for a continuance of the
20 heari ng and the hearing was continued until
21 Sept enber 15th, 2015.
22 In the nmeantine M. Shorstein filed a
23 noti ce of appearance and the public differed was
24 relieved of representing M. Gol dberg.
25 At the detention hearing schedul ed for

Cornerstone Litigation Services, LLC
904.647.4723 | www.clsjax.com



Case 3:17-cr-00249-BJD-JRK Document 39 Filed 01/21/16 Page 6 of 58 PagelD 136

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N D N D DNMNMNDN P P PP PR R R R
a A W N P O © 00 N O O b W N B+, O

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA vs. JOSHUA RYNE GOLDBERG
Hearing, Competency on 12/14/2015

Page 5

Sept enber 15th, 2015 M. Shorstein asked for a
conti nuance of detention hearing and, also, he
noved for a conpetency exam nation. The court
granted that notion and entered an order on
Septenber 16th, 2015 directing that M. Gol dberg
be eval uated to determ ne whether he is
conpetent to proceed with trial and all other
matters in the case.

He arrived at the Federal Detention
Center in Mam on Septenber 28th, 2015 and his
eval uati on conmmenced at that tine.

He was evaluated fromthat point into
Septenber and a report issued dated Novenber 13,
2015 in which the | ead evaluator, Lisa B
Fel dman opi ned that M. Gol dberg was not
conpetent to proceed.

So after receiving the report and once
M. Col dberg was then transported back to
Jacksonville we held a status hearing and that
was on Decenber 3rd, 2015 and at that hearing we
set or discussed setting this hearing, that is
t he conpetency hearing, and then between the
time of the status conference and today,
specifically on Decenber 7th, 2015, on behal f of
M. ol dberg, M. Shorstein filed a notice of

Cornerstone Litigation Services, LLC
904.647.4723 | www.clsjax.com



Case 3:17-cr-00249-BJD-JRK Document 39 Filed 01/21/16 Page 7 of 58 PagelD 137

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA vs. JOSHUA RYNE GOLDBERG
Hearing, Competency on 12/14/2015

Page 6

1 intent to rely on insanity defense.

2 So that's where we are. And we've

3 convened for the conpetency hearing and

4 previously M. Shorstein and M. Frein had

5 agreed that we could conduct this hearing via

6 vi deo conferencing but |'ve been advised that

7 we're having difficulty with the video

8 conferencing, so we can do one of two things, we
9 can continue the hearing until another date and
10 we can try again to see if we can get the video
11 conf erenci ng equi pnent wor Ki ng.

12 This is the first tine, I want to say,

13 In nore than eight years that we've had to

14 continue a video conference hearing because of
15 difficulties so it's fairly unusual that these
16 don't work snoothly.

17 The other thing that we could do is that
18 we could ask that Dr. Feldman or those who are
19 with her locate a notary in the federal
20 courthouse in Mam, the notary could adm nister
21 the oath to Dr. Feldman and identify Dr. Fel dman
22 for the record and we could conduct this hearing
23 via tel ephone. So those are our two options.
24 M. Shorstein, why don't | turn to you
25 | first. Wat do you think?

Cornerstone Litigation Services, LLC
904.647.4723 | www.clsjax.com



Case 3:17-cr-00249-BJD-JRK Document 39 Filed 01/21/16 Page 8 of 58 PagelD 138

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA vs. JOSHUA RYNE GOLDBERG
Hearing, Competency on 12/14/2015

Page 7

1 MR. SHORSTEI N:  Your Honor, | have no

2 obj ection to proceedi ng by phone.

3 THE COURT: All right. M. Frein?

4 MR. FREIN. Your Honor, | would agree

5 gi ven that everyone is here if we could proceed
6 by phone, the United States would be in

7 agreenment with that.

8 THE COURT: So what we'll do in just a

9 nonment during the recess, it seens to nme since
10 Dr. Feldman is your witness, M. Frein, you nay
11 want to contact her via tel ephone, see what

12 arrangenents you can hel p her nmake or what

13 arrangenments she can nake to find a notary.

14 The last tine | did this one of your

15 col | eagues found a notary whose conm ssion had
16 expi red about a year earlier, so if you can make
17 sure and verify that if a notary is found that
18 the notary's comm ssion hasn't expired because
19 t hat woul d nake any oath adm ni stered by the
20 notary worthl ess.
21 So if you could see what you can do in
22 that regard and once you know sonet hing you can
23 i nform Ms. Chaddock and 1'I|l be standing by and
24 if the marshal could stand by with M. ol dberg
25 | we'll see howlong this mght take.

Cornerstone Litigation Services, LLC
904.647.4723 | www.clsjax.com



Case 3:17-cr-00249-BJD-JRK Document 39 Filed 01/21/16 Page 9 of 58 PagelD 139

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA vs. JOSHUA RYNE GOLDBERG
Hearing, Competency on 12/14/2015

Page 8

1 | would think in the Federal Courthouse

2 in Mam that a notary could be located fairly

3 quickly. I'mthinking that the U S. Attorney's
4 Ofice, | believe, it's located in the

5 courthouse in Mam, so it would seemto ne that
6 soneone in the U S. Attorney's Ofice or soneone
7 in the clerk's office would be able -- would be
8 a notary and be able to adm nister the oath.

9 So with that, let's recess and hope that
10 we can get started within about the next 15

11 m nut es.

12 W're in recess.

13 (Short recess.)

14 Court Security Oficer: Al rise.

15 THE COURT: All right. W're back in

16 the case of the United States versus Joshua Ryne
17 | CGol dberg. Case No. 3:15-nj-1170-JRK

18 M. Shorstein is here on behalf of M. Gol dberg
19 and M. CGoldberg is present in the courtroom
20 M. Frein represents the United States.
21 We convened this hearing about 45
22 m nutes ago but there was a problemw th the
23 video feed and | understand now that that has
24 been corrected and we're ready to proceed by way
25 of video with the presentation and there wll be

Cornerstone Litigation Services, LLC
904.647.4723 | www.clsjax.com



Case 3:17-cr-00249-BJD-JRK Document 39 Filed 01/21/16 Page 10 of 58 PagelD 140

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N D N D DNMNMNDN P P PP PR R R R
a A W N P O © 00 N O O b W N B+, O

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA vs. JOSHUA RYNE GOLDBERG
Hearing, Competency on 12/14/2015 Page 9

at | east one w tness.

So, M. Frein, how did you wish to
proceed this norning?

MR. FREIN.  Your Honor, the United
States is ready to nove forward and call what
woul d I'i kely be our only w tness, Your Honor.
Procedurally I woul d advise the court there is
likely an AUSA en route to that office and
hopefully that won't disrupt anything but that
was the notary | found.

THE COURT: All right. Thank you. So
who is your w tness?

MR. FREIN. Your Honor, the United
States would call Dr. Lisa Fel dman.

THE COURT: Al right. And,

Dr. Feldman, you're present in Mam?

THE WTNESS: Yes, | am Your Honor.

THE COURT: Wuld you raise your right
hand, pl ease.

Do you solemly swear that the testinony
you are about to give will be the truth, the
whol e truth and nothing but the truth so help
you God?

DR. LI SA BATH FELDVAN, havi ng been produced,

was first duly sworn and exam ned as foll ows:

Cornerstone Litigation Services, LLC
904.647.4723 | www.clsjax.com



Case 3:17-cr-00249-BJD-JRK Document 39 Filed 01/21/16 Page 11 of 58 PagelD 141

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N D N D DNMNMNDN P P PP PR R R R
a A W N P O © 00 N O O b W N B+, O

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA vs. JOSHUA RYNE GOLDBERG
Hearing, Competency on 12/14/2015

Page 10

THE WTNESS: | do.
THE COURT: Wuld you state your full

nanme, please?

THE W TNESS: Lisa Bath Fel dman.
THE COURT: Wuld you spell your first

name, please?

THE WTNESS: L-i-s-a.

THE COURT: Your m ddl e nane, please?
THE WTNESS: B-a-t-h

THE COURT: And your | ast nane, please?
THE WTNESS: F-e-1-d-ma-n.

THE COURT: All right. M. Frein, you

may proceed.

DI RECT- EXAM NATI ON

BY MR FREIN:

Q Good norning, Dr. Fel dman.

A Good nor ni ng.

Q Dr. Fel dman, where are you currently
enpl oyed?

A Through the Federal Detention Center in
Mam , Florida.

Q What is your current position at the
Federal Detention Center in Mam, Florida?

A | am a forensic psychol ogi st.

Q And when did you start working as a

Cornerstone Litigation Services, LLC
904.647.4723 | www.clsjax.com



Case 3:17-cr-00249-BJD-JRK Document 39 Filed 01/21/16 Page 12 of 58 PagelD 142
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA vs. JOSHUA RYNE GOLDBERG

Hearing, Competency on 12/14/2015 Page 11

1 forensic psychol ogist for the Federal Bureau of

2 Prisons?

3 A Novenber 2006.

4 MR. FREIN.  Your Honor, at this tine

5 pursuant to ny discussion wwth M. Shorstein |
6 woul d tender into evidence as Governnent's

7 Exhibit No. 1 the curriculumvitae of

8 Dr. Fel dman.

9 THE COURT: M. Shorstein?

10 MR. FREIN: No objection, Your Honor.

11 THE COURT: Thank you. Governnent's

12 Exhibit 1 wll be received.

13 (Governnent's Exhibit-1 was received

14 i nto evidence.)

15 MR. FREIN. Also, at this tinme, Your

16 Honor, based on ny conversations with

17 M. Shorstein | would tender to the court

18 Dr. Feldman as an expert in the field of

19 forensi c psychol ogi st.
20 THE COURT: M. Shorstein?
21 MR, SHORSTEIN:. No, objection, Your
22 Honor .
23 THE COURT: Al right. You may proceed.
24 BY MR FREIN:
25 Q Dr. Feldman, are you famliar as part of

Cornerstone Litigation Services, LLC
904.647.4723 | www.clsjax.com



Case 3:17-cr-00249-BJD-JRK Document 39 Filed 01/21/16 Page 13 of 58 PagelD 143

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N D N D DNMNMNDN P P PP PR R R R
a A W N P O © 00 N O O b W N B+, O

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA vs. JOSHUA RYNE GOLDBERG

Hearing, Competency on 12/14/2015 Page 12

your responsibilities at the Federal Detention
Center in Mam wth a defendant by the nane of

Joshua Ryne ol dberg?

A Yes, | am

Q When did M. Goldberg first arrive at
your facility?

A If | may, I'mgoing to reference ny
report.

Q Yes, Doctor.

A He arrived at our facility on

Sept enber 20, 2015.

Q When was M. Col dberg assigned to you
as part of the conpetency eval uati on process?

A. The following -- either that day or the
foll owi ng day.

Q Once M. CGoldberg is assigned to you for
t he purposes of conducting a conpetency eval uation,
pl ease explain to the court how you start that
conpet ency eval uati on process.

A Normally an initial contact is held with
the defendant to explain the nature or purpose of

t he eval uati on.

Q Did you do that with M. ol dberg?
A | did, yes.
Q And were you able to explainto

Cornerstone Litigation Services, LLC
904.647.4723 | www.clsjax.com




Case 3:17-cr-00249-BJD-JRK Document 39 Filed 01/21/16 Page 14 of 58 PagelD 144
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA vs. JOSHUA RYNE GOLDBERG

Hearing, Competency on 12/14/2015 Page 13

1 M. Col dberg why he was at the facility and the

2 limts on confidentiality as part of the conpetency
3 eval uati on process?

4 A Yes.

5 Q What was M. CGol dberg's reaction to your
6 explanation to him Dr. Fel dnan?

7 A In -- well, in M. CGoldberg's case this
8 initial contact was held in the suicide watch area
9 of our facility because he had been pl aced on

10 sui cide watch the night before. So this is not

11 typically where an initial contact is held unless he
12 IS on suicide watch.

13 Q When you make contact with himin that
14 area, does he generally seemto acknow edge or

15 under st and what you have told hi mabout why he is at
16 the facility and limts of confidentiality?

17 A |"msorry, could you repeat that,

18 pl ease?

19 Q Sure. Wen you net with him did
20 M. ol dberg acknowl edge or seemto understand your
21 expl anation of why he was at the facility and the
22 limts of confidentiality?
23 A. He did understand. | nean, he
24 acknow edged that, however, he insisted that he
25 should be at a federal or a nedical center, a

Cornerstone Litigation Services, LLC
904.647.4723 | www.clsjax.com



Case 3:17-cr-00249-BJD-JRK Document 39 Filed 01/21/16 Page 15 of 58 PagelD 145
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA vs. JOSHUA RYNE GOLDBERG

Hearing, Competency on 12/14/2015 Page 14

1 hospital for the eval uati on.

2 Q During the course of the eval uation

3 period did you conduct different types of tests and
4 interviews wth M. ol dberg?

5 A Yes.

6 Q In addition to those tests and

7 interviews did you al so review vari ous docunents and
8 ot her sources of information related to

9 M. ol dberg?

10 A Yes, | did.

11 Q Can you please briefly describe for the
12 court, Dr. Feldman, what were sonme of the docunents
13 and other forns of information you reviewed as part
14 of the conpetency eval uati on process?

15 A. | reviewed various docunents including
16 the crimnal conplaints and the affidavit that was
17 submtted that resulted in the charges, the offense
18 conduct, or the alleged of fense conduct, various

19 medi cal records that were provided by M. Col dberg's
20 attorney as well as additional conmunications that
21 he had that were unrelated to the offense conduct.
22 Q Dr. Feldman, | would like to nove into
23 the first area of discussion and that is the various
24 interviews you conducted with M. GCol dberg. Based
25 on those interviews and the review of his behaviors

Cornerstone Litigation Services, LLC
904.647.4723 | www.clsjax.com



Case 3:17-cr-00249-BJD-JRK Document 39 Filed 01/21/16 Page 16 of 58 PagelD 146
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA vs. JOSHUA RYNE GOLDBERG

Hearing, Competency on 12/14/2015 Page 15

1 at the detention facility, what were sone of the

2 behavi oral observations that you nade during the

3 conpet ency eval uati on process?

4 A M. Col dberg had a very difficult tinme

5 adjusting to our facility, that started fromthe

6 nmonment that he arrived at our facility, which

7 resulted in him being placed on suicide watch due to

8 statements that he had nade.

9 Hi s behavi or or cleanliness was call ed
10 I n on nunmerous occasions. He presented as unkenpt.
11 He refused to shower. He had difficulties
12 mai ntai ning his roomcl ean, there were several
13 inmates in his -- in the unit that he was housed in
14 | that would frequently have concerns about -- he was
15 not interacting as a typical inmate in a general
16 popul ation unit.

17 Q Movi ng beyond sone of the behavi oral
18 observations that you described, based on your

19 contact with him what were your observations

20 regarding his nental status during the conpetency
21 eval uation process?

22 A |"msorry, may | just interrupt.

23 Sonmeone has wal ked into the conference room (On,
24 the notary public.

25 Q | believe based on the equi pmrent now

Cornerstone Litigation Services, LLC
904.647.4723 | www.clsjax.com



Case 3:17-cr-00249-BJD-JRK Document 39 Filed 01/21/16 Page 17 of 58 PagelD 147

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N D N D DNMNMNDN P P PP PR R R R
a A W N P O © 00 N O O b W N B+, O

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA vs. JOSHUA RYNE GOLDBERG

Hearing, Competency on 12/14/2015 Page 16

wor ki ng, Dr. Feldman, that individual is free to go.

MR. FREIN. |s that correct, Your Honor?

THE COURT: Yes.

MR. FREIN. Yes, that individual is free

to go, Dr. Feldman.
BY MR FREIN:

Q Dr. Feldman, | will repeat that question
for you.

Movi ng fromthe behavi oral observations
to M. CGoldberg's nental status, based on your
contact with himduring the evaluation for
conpetency, what were your observations regarding
his nmental status?

A. Throughout the contact with M. Gol dberg
he behaved or he displayed very childlike behavior.
Sonme of his verbalizations bordered on
argunent ati veness but in a nore childlike behavior.
Ver bal i zi ng frustrati on when he was told that he
woul d not be able to be at a nedical center, for
exanpl e.

Even after being told this nultiple
times he continued to perseverate or repeat hinself
i nsisting that he should be at a nedical center.

In addition, his thought content

cont ai ned very paranoi d, suspicious ideas, feeling

Cornerstone Litigation Services, LLC
904.647.4723 | www.clsjax.com




Case 3:17-cr-00249-BJD-JRK Document 39 Filed 01/21/16 Page 18 of 58 PagelD 148
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA vs. JOSHUA RYNE GOLDBERG

Hearing, Competency on 12/14/2015 Page 17
1 t hat people were trying to harmhim feeling that
2 ot her people were out to get him after -- even
3 after staff would intervene and try to investigate
4 and assess the situation where no -- none of the
5 al | egati ons were founded he continued to remain very
6 vigilant, very suspicious.
7 Q Now, during the course of the conpetency
8 eval uation was M. ol dberg al so adm ni stered any
9 type of nedication as part of the conpetency
10 eval uation process?
11 A Yes.
12 Q Ckay. What nedications are you aware
13 that M. Col dberg was given to try to assist him
14 during the conpetency eval uation process?
15 A. Well, he net wth nedical staff even
16 before he cane to the FDC Mam . Hi s nedication
17 regi men did change throughout the course of
18 his treat- -- or, I'msorry, his evaluation at our
19 facility.
20 One note of concern was that he even
21 reported to the psychiatrist that he had taken a
22 pill fromanother inmate. | believe he had advi sed
23 the psychiatrist this, which is just another
24 i ndi cation of his very poor functioning on the unit,
25 and even wwth nmultiple nedication changes at tines

Cornerstone Litigation Services, LLC
904.647.4723 | www.clsjax.com



Case 3:17-cr-00249-BJD-JRK Document 39 Filed 01/21/16 Page 19 of 58 PagelD 149
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA vs. JOSHUA RYNE GOLDBERG

Hearing, Competency on 12/14/2015 Page 18

1 he woul d report that his synptons woul d decrease,

2 however, still as per the review of Dr. Gonzal ez's
3 notes his nental state remained relatively unstable.
4 Q And what was the final nedication that

5 | was prescribed to M. ol dberg?

6 A At the tinme of this report, which was

7 close intinme to the time that he left our facility,
8 he was prescri bed A anzapi ne.

9 Q And what is O anzapine, Dr. Fel dman?

10 A d anzapine is an antipsychotic or it's a
11 nmedi cation that is used to treat synptons of

12 psychosis. He was al so prescribed an

13 anti depressant, 14 47 Ctalopramthat is used to

14 | treat and M. Col dberg reported and even exhi bited
15 many synptons of chronic depression. And he was

16 al so prescri bed C onazepam which is an antianxiety
17 medi cati on.

18 Q kay. Dr. Fel dman, does there cone a
19 point in tinme as part of the evaluation process that
20 in addition to the interviews that you al so noved
21 towards adm nistering tests of M. ol dberg as part
22 of the effort to determne a diagnosis, if he has a
23 mental illness or nental disorder?
24 A. Vell, the tests, sonme of the tests are
25 used to aid in nmaking a diagnosis but not used

Cornerstone Litigation Services, LLC
904.647.4723 | www.clsjax.com



Case 3:17-cr-00249-BJD-JRK Document 39 Filed 01/21/16 Page 20 of 58 PagelD 150
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA vs. JOSHUA RYNE GOLDBERG

Hearing, Competency on 12/14/2015 Page 19
1 solely for that purpose.
2 Q | would like to talk about one of the
3 tests that was admnistered to M. ol dberg, the
4 MWPI -2RF.  Are you famliar with that test?
5 A Yes.
6 Q What is the purpose of that test,
7 Dr. Fel dman?
8 A. That test was admnistered to
9 M. Goldberg in order to assess his psychol ogi cal
10 functi oni ng.
11 Q And what were the results of that test
12 after it was admnistered to M. Col dberg?
13 A. M. Col dberg's overall responses on the
14 test suggested that he was over reporting
15 psychiatric synptons that, as well as additional
16 bodily conplaints that are not typically endorsed by
17 I ndi vi dual s that have genuine inpairnent in these
18 areas. Based on that response I was unable to make
19 any additional interpretation.
20 Q The next test that 1'd Iike to discuss
21 wWth you is the SIRS-2. Wis that admnistered to
22 M. ol dberg?
23 A Yes.
24 Q And are you famliar with that test,
25 Dr. Fel dman?

Cornerstone Litigation Services, LLC
904.647.4723 | www.clsjax.com



Case 3:17-cr-00249-BJD-JRK Document 39 Filed 01/21/16 Page 21 of 58 PagelD 151
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA vs. JOSHUA RYNE GOLDBERG

Hearing, Competency on 12/14/2015 Page 20

1 A Yes.

2 Q What is the purpose of the SIRS-2 test?

3 A The SIRS-2 was administered to

4 M. CGoldberg in order to assess for any malingering

5 or feigning of psychiatric inpairnent.

6 Q What were the results of that test

7 adm ni stered to M. ol dberg?

8 A. The results on this test fell in a --

9 there are several different categories. Hi's results
10 did not fall within the feigning range and they were
11 nmore consistent with -- it's classified as
12 I ndeterm nate neani ng that no additional evidence
13 existed to classify M. GCol dberg as feigning
14 psychiatric inpairnent.

15 Q Dr. Fel dman, based on the results of the
16 tests that you' ve described, the information that
17 you reviewed, the interviews wwth M. Col dberg and
18 your overall observations of himduring the

19 conpetency evaluation tinmefrane, were you able to
20 devel op a di agnosi s of whether or not M. Col dberg
21 Is suffering froma nental illness or nental

22 di sorder?

23 A Yes.

24 Q What was your diagnosis, Dr. Fel dman?
25 A | assigned a diagnosis of unclassified

Cornerstone Litigation Services, LLC
904.647.4723 | www.clsjax.com



Case 3:17-cr-00249-BJD-JRK Document 39 Filed 01/21/16 Page 22 of 58 PagelD 152
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA vs. JOSHUA RYNE GOLDBERG

Hearing, Competency on 12/14/2015 Page 21

1 schi zophreni a spectrum and ot her psychotic di sorder
2 and - -

3 Q Go right ahead, |I'msorry.

4 A And | assigned this diagnosis in

5 M. ol dberg's case for several different reasons.

6 The majority of his nental state throughout the

7 eval uation period, as well as a review of many of

8 the records that |I received and was able to revi ew
9 suggested significant deficits in M. Goldberg's

10 perceptions of reality. And even unfortunately the
11 records had many different types of diagnosis

12 ranging fromanxi ety disorder to even schi zophreni a.
13 | assigned this diagnosis based on a

14 degree of diagnostic uncertainty, and, also, the

15 fact that since M. Goldberg at the tine is

16 currently 20, to make a di agnhosis of schi zophreni a,
17 | believe that additional tinme would be necessary in
18 order to accurately rule out or determ ne whether

19 M. ol dberg suffers from schi zophrenia or another
20 type of thought disorder.
21 Q Dr. Fel dman, once you had determ ned a
22 di agnosi s of the unspecified schizophrenia spectrum
23 whi ch affects his thought order process, | would
24 next |like to nove towards the test you adm ni stered
25 regar di ng conpetency.

Cornerstone Litigation Services, LLC
904.647.4723 | www.clsjax.com



Case 3:17-cr-00249-BJD-JRK Document 39 Filed 01/21/16 Page 23 of 58 PagelD 153
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA vs. JOSHUA RYNE GOLDBERG

Hearing, Competency on 12/14/2015 Page 22
1 As part of the conpetency eval uati on was
2 M. CGol dberg administered what is referred to as the
3 | GCCT- MsH?
4 A Yes.
5 Q Are you famliar with that test?
6 A Yes.
7 Q VWhat is the purpose of that test,
8 Dr. Fel dman?
9 A. This test was adm nistered to
10 M. CGoldberg in terns of assessing his factual
11 under standi ng of the | egal system
12 Q When you say the factual understanding
13 of the | egal system please explain what you nean by
14 t hat .
15 A The test is conposed of different
16 el ements that only assess soneone's or a defendant's
17 know edge of, for exanple, the locations of the
18 maj or courtroom participants, the roles of the
19 courtroom partici pants, a very brief explanation of
20 t he charges agai nst them and any type of possible
21 penalty that they may be facing. The test is not
22 assessed for any type of ability to appreciate their
23 own | egal situation.
24 Q What were the results of that test when
25 It was admnistered to M. ol dberg?

Cornerstone Litigation Services, LLC
904.647.4723 | www.clsjax.com



Case 3:17-cr-00249-BJD-JRK Document 39 Filed 01/21/16 Page 24 of 58 PagelD 154
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA vs. JOSHUA RYNE GOLDBERG

Hearing, Competency on 12/14/2015 Page 23

1 A. On this test M. ol dberg exhibited a

2 good factual understanding of the | egal process.

3 Q WAs his score consistent with that of an
4 i ndi vi dual who woul d be conpetent to stand trial?

5 A Yes.

6 Q |'"d next like to talk about an

7 additional test that was adm nistered as part of the
8 conpetent process referred to as the Mac- CAT- CA

9 Are you famliar with that test?

10 A Yes.

11 Q What is the purpose of that test,

12 Dr. Fel dman?

13 A. This test was admnistered to

14 M. Coldberg in order to provide a nore

15 conpr ehensi ve assessnent of his not only factual

16 under st andi ng of the courtroom process and the

17 courtroom proceedings, this test al so assesses for
18 his appreciation of how he is likely to be treated
19 t hr oughout the course of the process of
20 adj udi cati on.
21 Q Now, focusing on the first part of that
22 test that evaluates his conpetency for understanding
23 courtroom processes, how did he score on that part
24 of the test, Dr. Fel dman?
25 A He evidenced no inpairnent, simlar to

Cornerstone Litigation Services, LLC
904.647.4723 | www.clsjax.com



Case 3:17-cr-00249-BJD-JRK Document 39 Filed 01/21/16 Page 25 of 58 PagelD 155
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA vs. JOSHUA RYNE GOLDBERG

Hearing, Competency on 12/14/2015 Page 24

1 the Georgia Core Conpetency Test, the GCCT.

2 Q The second part of that test that

3 eval uates conpetency in terns of the ability to

4 appreciate, M. Goldberg's ability to appreciate his
5 | egal situation, how did he score on that portion of
6 the test?

7 A Well, that's actually the third part of
8 the test, there is also a second part that assesses
9 for reasoning. But, again, it's not reasoni ng about
10 his own situation, it's reasoning about a

11 hypot hetical case but in terns of the third part of
12 the test where M. CGoldberg is asked specific

13 questions about how he is likely to be treated

14 during the process of the |egal proceedings he did
15 score in the clinically inpaired range.

16 Q What does that nmean that he scored in

17 the clinically inpaired range?

18 A That nmeans that due to his belief

19 system he believes -- that interfered wth his
20 ability to provide neani ngful coherent information
21 that would exhibit a rational understanding of the
22 charges against him as well as a rati onal
23 understanding of an ability for himto assist in his
24 def ense.
25 Q So, Dr. Feldman, just to nake sure |

Cornerstone Litigation Services, LLC
904.647.4723 | www.clsjax.com



Case 3:17-cr-00249-BJD-JRK Document 39 Filed 01/21/16 Page 26 of 58 PagelD 156

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N D N D DNMNMNDN P P PP PR R R R
a A W N P O © 00 N O O b W N B+, O

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA vs. JOSHUA RYNE GOLDBERG
Hearing, Competency on 12/14/2015 Page 25

understand, on the Mac-CAT-CA the first two portions
or sections of it he net the standard for
conpetency, but it is the third portion regarding
the ability to appreciate his own legal situation is
where the clinically -- where he was found to be
clinically inpaired; is that correct?

A Well, this test, if I can just -- this
test is not designed to follow any type of, whether
it's a federal standard for conpetency, it just
assesses those areas, those three areas. But in
terns of the last area on the test is appreciation,
that is where his scores were inpaired.

Q Dr. Fel dman, based on your eval uation of
M. Col dberg's conpetency, is he actively displaying
synptons of a nental disorder that severely inpairs
his rational understanding of the |egal proceedings
agai nst hi nf?

A Yes.

Q And is it also likely that based on your
observations and on the eval uation, the conpetency
eval uation period that his current nental state wll

interfere with his ability to assist in his own

def ense?
A. Yes.
Q Finally, Dr. Feldnman, based on your

Cornerstone Litigation Services, LLC
904.647.4723 | www.clsjax.com



Case 3:17-cr-00249-BJD-JRK Document 39 Filed 01/21/16 Page 27 of 58 PagelD 157

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA vs. JOSHUA RYNE GOLDBERG
Hearing, Competency on 12/14/2015

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N D N D DNMNMNDN P P PP PR R R R
a A W N P O © 00 N O O b W N B+, O

Page 26

eval uation process, the interviews, the tests, the
review of the records, what is your opinion
regardi ng whether or not M. CGoldberg is currently
conpetent to stand trial?

A My opinion is that at this tinme he is
not conpetent or he is inconpetent to proceed with
any | egal proceeding.

Q Dr. Feldman, as part of the conpetency
eval uation period, you authored an approxi nate
ni ne-page report; is that correct?

A. Yes.

MR. FREIN. And, Your Honor, at this

ti ne based on conversations with counsel | woul d

move what's been narked as Governnent's

Exhibit 2 into evidence. Governnent's Exhibit 2

whi ch is the nine-page forensic eval uation
report authored by Dr. Feldnman with an

addi tional cover page dated Novenber the 13th,

2015 signed by the warden, R C. Cheatham if I'm
pronounci ng that correctly, fromthe M am
Detention Center.

THE COURT: M. Shorstein?

MR. SHORSTEI N:  Your Honor, | have no
obj ection to entering the report. | would nove

whet her nowis the right tinme or the end of the

Cornerstone Litigation Services, LLC
904.647.4723 | www.clsjax.com



Case 3:17-cr-00249-BJD-JRK Document 39 Filed 01/21/16 Page 28 of 58 PagelD 158

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA vs. JOSHUA RYNE GOLDBERG
Hearing, Competency on 12/14/2015 Page 27

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N D N D DNMNMNDN P P PP PR R R R
a A W N P O © 00 N O O b W N B+, O

into

hearing that it be filed under seal.

THE COURT: | will receive the
governnent's exhibit, the report of Dr. Fel dman
and we can di scuss whether it should be seal ed
and the grounds for that after we're done with
that, Dr. Feldman. M. Frein?

(Governnent's Exhibit-2 was received
evi dence.)

MR. FREIN. Your Honor, at this tinme |
have no further questions for Dr. Fel dman.

THE COURT: M. Shorstein?

MR, SHORSTEIN. | have no questions,
Your Honor.

THE COURT: Dr. Feldman, | have a few
guestions for you. Let ne start by asking you
this, how many tines during M. Col dberg's stay
at the detention center in Mam did you
actually interview himyourself?

THE W TNESS: Septenber 29th, 2015, that
was the first contact that | had with himand on
that day | had nmultiple contacts with himthat
spanned in the norning as well as in the
afternoon. | also had contact approxi mately
four additional days.

THE COURT: Were there others that

Cornerstone Litigation Services, LLC
904.647.4723 | www.clsjax.com



Case 3:17-cr-00249-BJD-JRK Document 39 Filed 01/21/16 Page 29 of 58 PagelD 159

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA vs. JOSHUA RYNE GOLDBERG
Hearing, Competency on 12/14/2015

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N D N D DNMNMNDN P P PP PR R R R
a A W N P O © 00 N O O b W N B+, O

Page 28

assi sted you with your eval uati on who either

al so interviewed M. Col dberg and reported the
results of their interviews to you or were there
ot hers who assisted you with adm nistering the
tests?

THE W TNESS: There was one ot her

i ndi vi dual .
THE COURT: And who was that?
THE WTNESS: That was Ms. Iliana
Ji menez.

THE COURT: And what is her position?

THE WTNESS: She is a psychol ogy
graduate student. |It's a tenporary position.

THE COURT: At one point in answering
M. Frein's questions you noted that there were
deficits in M. Gol dberg's perception of
reality. Could you provide any specific
exanpl es regardi ng what you neant by that?

THE WTNESS: Yes, Your Honor. | nean,
there are -- just in terns of ny initial contact
with himafter explaining to M. ol dberg
nunmerous tinmes that he was at our facility for
the eval uation and was not going to be sent to a
medi cal center for this evaluation, he continued

to naintain this belief that he should not be

Cornerstone Litigation Services, LLC
904.647.4723 | www.clsjax.com



Case 3:17-cr-00249-BJD-JRK Document 39 Filed 01/21/16 Page 30 of 58 PagelD 160

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N D N D DNMNMNDN P P PP PR R R R
a A W N P O © 00 N O O b W N B+, O

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA vs. JOSHUA RYNE GOLDBERG

Hearing, Competency on 12/14/2015 Page 29
here, I'"'msorry, or he should not be at our
facility.

Anot her exanpl e was nunerous tines he
had, M. ol dberg had made al |l egati ons t hat
people were harm ng himon the unit, that he
feared for his safety at that tine. | called
addi tional correctional staff to intervene and
to investigate, which included theminterview ng
M. Coldberg. During that time M. Gol dberg
could not provide any factual information and it
appeared that these were nore vaguely held ideas
that he frequently communicated to either nyself
or to nedical staff or to correctional staff on
the unit.

THE COURT: Do you have your report in
front of you?

THE W TNESS: Yes.

THE COURT: Wuld you | ook at page 5?
Towards the top of that page it's the first full
paragraph that starts with his insight. Do you
see that?

THE W TNESS. Yes.

THE COURT: It says his insight into his
nmental health and | egal status was i npaired,

nor eover, his judgnent as to cause and effect

Cornerstone Litigation Services, LLC
904.647.4723 | www.clsjax.com



Case 3:17-cr-00249-BJD-JRK Document 39 Filed 01/21/16 Page 31 of 58 PagelD 161

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N D N D DNMNMNDN P P PP PR R R R
a A W N P O © 00 N O O b W N B+, O

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA vs. JOSHUA RYNE GOLDBERG
Hearing, Competency on 12/14/2015

Page 30

rel ati ons was poor.

Can you el aborate on that?

THE WTNESS: Yes. In terns of, and
this goes back to page 4 of the report, where
| -- it indicated that M. Gol dberg had a very
poor adjustnent to our facility, refusing to
shower, to maintain his cell in any type of kept
fashion. He was given nunerous opportunities,
war ni ngs that he needed to take care of his
hygi ene, take care of his behavior, his
i nteractions even on the unit. In spite of
t hose warni ngs he continued to display very poor
hygi ene. He -- throughout staff describes him
as emtting very foul body odor, just constantly
even -- he would frequently go to nedical. He
was seen by nedical staff in terns of the
| esions on his body and was advi sed numerous
times to stop picking at hinself because it was
only serving to exacerbate the bl eeding and the
irritation and the inflammati on.

At points M. ol dberg was even able --
he verbalized | can't stop. So these are all
exanpl es of very poor insight to his behavior
and inability to see beyond what he is doi ng now

and how it mght inpact himin the |ong run.

Cornerstone Litigation Services, LLC
904.647.4723 | www.clsjax.com



Case 3:17-cr-00249-BJD-JRK Document 39 Filed 01/21/16 Page 32 of 58 PagelD 162

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N D N D DNMNMNDN P P PP PR R R R
a A W N P O © 00 N O O b W N B+, O

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA vs. JOSHUA RYNE GOLDBERG
Hearing, Competency on 12/14/2015 Page 31

THE COURT: Wat about the first
sentence, though, on page 5 of the paragraph? |
referred to his insight into his nental health
and |I'm focusing on the next words, and his
| egal status was i npaired.

Coul d you expound on your view that his
insight into his |legal status was inpaired?

THE WTNESS: Yes. This was prom nent
t hroughout the evaluation and definitely becane
nore apparent when | adm ni stered one of the
tests to himthat assesses his appreciation of
t he charges agai nst himand when he was
guesti oned about the actions that led to his
of fense or the -- his arrest he frequently
i ndi cated that he should not be charged for
t hese actions, that this was nore due to
m sl abelling, mslabelling as a terrorist and he
woul d try to explain his logic as to why he was
engaging in the all eged of fense conduct, that
appeared to be a distorted type of |ogic.

THE COURT: I n what way?

THE WTNESS: For exanple, in terns of
when he -- when M. ol dberg was asked whet her
or not he feels that his own attorney is likely

to help himwth the | egal system or throughout

Cornerstone Litigation Services, LLC
904.647.4723 | www.clsjax.com



Case 3:17-cr-00249-BJD-JRK Document 39 Filed 01/21/16 Page 33 of 58 PagelD 163

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA vs. JOSHUA RYNE GOLDBERG
Hearing, Competency on 12/14/2015

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N D N D DNMNMNDN P P PP PR R R R
a A W N P O © 00 N O O b W N B+, O

Page 32

the legal systemin defending him M. Gol dberg
verbal i zed that he has concerns that his | awer
al ready feels that he has been | abeled as a
terrorist and feels that he wll be treated | ess
fairly than other defendants charged wth
simlar offenses.

THE COURT: Turning to page 6 of your
report under the section psychol ogi cal test
results, the MWI-2RF is a test that you
adm ni stered and you di scussed that with
M. Frein, and you said that in your report
M. Col dberg's responses were reflective of over
reporting of severe psychol ogi cal inpairnent and
you conti nue on.

Then | believe you stated that the
SIRS-2 was indetermnate, | think was your word,
whet her he was feigning a nental disorder.

On the next page you di scuss in sone
detail your view with respect to whether
M. CGoldberg is malingering. And if |I'mreading
your report correctly addressing malingering, it
seens to nme, fromwhat I'mreading is that you
| eave open the possibility that M. Gol dberg is
mal i ngering, there is a possibility that he is

not malingering at all and there is a third

Cornerstone Litigation Services, LLC
904.647.4723 | www.clsjax.com



Case 3:17-cr-00249-BJD-JRK Document 39 Filed 01/21/16 Page 34 of 58 PagelD 164

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N D N D DNMNMNDN P P PP PR R R R
a A W N P O © 00 N O O b W N B+, O

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA vs. JOSHUA RYNE GOLDBERG
Hearing, Competency on 12/14/2015

Page 33

possibility that he m ght be malingering sone
but have a genui ne condition, as you say,
regardi ng his nental health status.

s that -- did | summarize that
accurately, albeit in layman's terns, and would
you expect a four-nonth evaluation to focus or
di sti ngui sh between which of those it m ght be
in terns of malingering?

THE W TNESS: Your Honor, just to answer
the first part of your question, that paragraph,
t he paragraph on page 7, the |ast paragraph, |
attenpted to convey that in any type of forensic
eval uation malingering shoul d be consi dered.

The second part | think was consi stent
with what you said, that there are sone
i ndi cations, for exanple, the MWI-2 that did
show signs that he could possibly be
exaggerating nental health synptons.

And then the third part | -- in taking
together all of the results, including the
review of the records and the course of
treatment at our facility, | did not assign that
cl assification.

However, now in answering the second

part, Your Honor, | do believe that in any

Cornerstone Litigation Services, LLC
904.647.4723 | www.clsjax.com



Case 3:17-cr-00249-BJD-JRK Document 39 Filed 01/21/16 Page 35 of 58 PagelD 165

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA vs. JOSHUA RYNE GOLDBERG
Hearing, Competency on 12/14/2015

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N D N D DNMNMNDN P P PP PR R R R
a A W N P O © 00 N O O b W N B+, O

Page 34

future evaluation, and especially over of a
four-nonth period, that the issue of feigning,
and pl ease note that even though M. Gol dberg
coul d possi bly be exaggerating his nental health
synptons, there is significant evidence that he
does suffer froma nental illness, but | do
believe that in further evaluations that should
be addressed.

THE COURT: But now | ooking at the | ast
page of your report, page 9, M. Frein asked you
sone questions about this but | wanted to ask
you a coupl e nore questions.

In the first paragraph it's continuing
frompage 8 towards the m ddl e of the paragraph
you wite M. CGoldberg' s score in the clinical
psychol ogic inpairnent range in his ability to
appreciate his own |egal situation. The
defendant’'s score on this portion of the test
suggests that his appreciation of how he is
likely to be treated in the course of
adj udi cation or rational understanding of the
proceedi ngs against himis adversely affected by
synptons of a nental disorder

And when you were explaining that to

M. Frein you said sonething to the effect, and

Cornerstone Litigation Services, LLC
904.647.4723 | www.clsjax.com



Case 3:17-cr-00249-BJD-JRK Document 39 Filed 01/21/16 Page 36 of 58 PagelD 166

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA vs. JOSHUA RYNE GOLDBERG
Hearing, Competency on 12/14/2015

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N D N D DNMNMNDN P P PP PR R R R
a A W N P O © 00 N O O b W N B+, O

Page 35

|"mnot trying to quote you, but sonething to
the effect that his belief system had sonet hi ng
to do with his performance on this portion of
the Mac- CAT-CA test.

Can you, first of all, tell ne and
describe in nore detail what that test consists
of? In other words, what are the questions and
what were M. ol dberg's answers? And then if
you coul d expound upon what you neant, if |
heard you right, that his belief system affected
hi s performance?

THE W TNESS: Yes, Your Honor. This
section of the test consists of questions that
directly relate to M. Col dberg's beliefs about
his own situation, his own | egal situation.

For exanple, one of the questions is,
and | don't have the test in front of ne, but it
asks do you feel nore or |ess or about the
sane -- |'msorry. Do you feel nore |ikely,
|l ess likely, or about the sane to be treated
fairly by the | egal systenf

M. ol dberg's responses suggested sone
very flawed reasoning.

For exanple, he feels, as | said earlier

hopefully in answering one of your questions, he

Cornerstone Litigation Services, LLC
904.647.4723 | www.clsjax.com



Case 3:17-cr-00249-BJD-JRK Document 39 Filed 01/21/16 Page 37 of 58 PagelD 167

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA vs. JOSHUA RYNE GOLDBERG
Hearing, Competency on 12/14/2015

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N D N D DNMNMNDN P P PP PR R R R
a A W N P O © 00 N O O b W N B+, O

Page 36

feels that his attorney is less likely to help
hi m because of the fact that M. Gol dberg
believes his attorney thinks of himas a
terrorist and will, therefore, assist himless.

Anot her factor or another question on
this test is M. Goldberg is asked are you nore
likely, less likely, or about the sane to be
found guilty as conpared to other defendants who
are charged with simlar charges.

In M. Col dberg's responses, again in ny
opi nion indicated very flawed, very irrational
logic in that he believes that because of the
facts that his notives were based on -- to
becone a journalist or to becone even he had
said an enpl oyee of the FBlI, that he feels he is
less likely to be found guilty because of, for
one, those -- his actions. And he also
expressed the belief of -- there were -- on the
one hand he felt he was less likely to be found
guilty because of his notives in that he was
attenpting to becone a journalist, he was not
attenpting to portray hinself or -- I'msorry,
he was indicating he was attenpting to portray
hinmself as a terrorist in order to identify

other terrorists.

Cornerstone Litigation Services, LLC
904.647.4723 | www.clsjax.com



Case 3:17-cr-00249-BJD-JRK Document 39 Filed 01/21/16 Page 38 of 58 PagelD 168

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA vs. JOSHUA RYNE GOLDBERG
Hearing, Competency on 12/14/2015

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N D N D DNMNMNDN P P PP PR R R R
a A W N P O © 00 N O O b W N B+, O

Page 37

He al so reasoned that he is nore likely
to be found guilty because of the nedia
sensation that the case has drawn and he
verbalized the fact that his case has received
nore nedia attention than other cases of
terrorismin the past and sonehow -- |'m havi ng
trouble explaining this because this is, in ny
opi nion, very distorted beliefs --

THE COURT: Well, what --

THE WTNESS: -- that --
THE COURT: |'msorry, go ahead.
Well, let me ask you a coupl e of

gquestions about that because | think I could see
soneone believing that it would not be
irrational to think that you m ght have a chance
of being found not guilty because your notive
was to be a journalist, or your notive was to
work for the FBI in doing what you were doing.
In other words, if you just take the
facts that are alleged in the conplaint if
M. Coldberg's position was at trial that he
wasn't acting as a terrorist and that wasn't his
intent and his intent was to be a journalist or
his intent was to help the FBI, then it woul dn't

seem necessarily to be irrational that he would

Cornerstone Litigation Services, LLC
904.647.4723 | www.clsjax.com



Case 3:17-cr-00249-BJD-JRK Document 39 Filed 01/21/16 Page 39 of 58 PagelD 169

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N D N D DNMNMNDN P P PP PR R R R
a A W N P O © 00 N O O b W N B+, O

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA vs. JOSHUA RYNE GOLDBERG
Hearing, Competency on 12/14/2015

Page 38

think that would create a situation where he is

less likely to be found guilty.

THE WTNESS: Shall | -- would you like

me to add, Your Honor?
THE COURT: Well, I would just like to

hear your reaction to what | said.

THE WTNESS: In terns of what you said,

Your Honor, | do believe that there are much

nore legal, and | know that | was not asked to

provi de an opinion on crimnal responsibility,

but | believe that there are nmany different

alternative actions he could have chosen to --

if, in fact, he did want to, for exanple, work

with the FBI. And to ny know edge, there has

not been any verification that he had contacted

the FBI to report this or to request an interest

in working wth them And in ny opinion that

shows very, | guess, going back to the cause and

effect, very poor cause and effect thought
process.

THE COURT: And what about the comment
you made, and, again, |'mnot trying to quote
you, but you said sonething to the effect
because of his belief system he was unable to,

think you said, appreciate his own | egal

Cornerstone Litigation Services, LLC
904.647.4723 | www.clsjax.com



Case 3:17-cr-00249-BJD-JRK Document 39 Filed 01/21/16 Page 40 of 58 PagelD 170

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N D N D DNMNMNDN P P PP PR R R R
a A W N P O © 00 N O O b W N B+, O

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA vs. JOSHUA RYNE GOLDBERG
Hearing, Competency on 12/14/2015

Page 39

situation.

When you said belief system | wasn't
cl ear what you neant by that.

THE W TNESS: Your Honor, | think in
belief system the beliefs that | was explaining
i n answering sone of his responses to those
guestions on the tests are sone exanples of his
bel i ef system

THE COURT: All right. M. Frein, do
you have any other questions?

MR. FREIN. | do not, Your Honor.

THE COURT: M. Shorstein, do you?

MR, SHORSTEI N:  No, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Al right. Dr. Fel dman,
you' re excused. Thank you.

THE W TNESS: Thank you, Your Honor.

(Wtness excused.)

THE COURT: All right. Do either of you
have any argunment you w sh to nake regardi ng the
conpet ency issue?

MR. FREIN: None fromthe United States,
Your Honor.

THE COURT: M. Shorstein?

MR. SHORSTEIN:  Not hi ng on behal f of
M. Col dberg, Your Honor.

Cornerstone Litigation Services, LLC
904.647.4723 | www.clsjax.com



Case 3:17-cr-00249-BJD-JRK Document 39 Filed 01/21/16 Page 41 of 58 PagelD 171

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N D N D DNMNMNDN P P PP PR R R R
a A W N P O © 00 N O O b W N B+, O

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA vs. JOSHUA RYNE GOLDBERG
Hearing, Competency on 12/14/2015

Page 40

THE COURT: Al right. Wll, | think --
| was trying to understand a little better what
Dr. Fel dman neant that M. Gol dberg has a
deficit in his ability to appreciate his own
| egal situation because usually you find that
soneone, at |east ny experience has been, that
soneone who as an inability to appreciate his
own | egal situation also shows sign of an
ability to appreciate the |egal system nore
obj ectively. And here M. ol dberg has shown
that he understands the | egal system he
under st ands what everyone's role is but he
doesn't appreciate his own | egal situation.

| have to tell you that the exanples
that Dr. Feldman gave didn't overwhelmne in
terms of her finding. And | say that because |
could see, as | told her, where soneone m ght
believe that if his defense was that he was
commtting these various acts because he wanted
to be a journalist or he commtted these acts
because he wanted to work for the FBI could
provide a defense in the case. W've seen
def enses before where defendants have cl ai ned
that their notive in commtting certain actions

wasn't -- wasn't for the purposes that seened

Cornerstone Litigation Services, LLC
904.647.4723 | www.clsjax.com



Case 3:17-cr-00249-BJD-JRK Document 39 Filed 01/21/16 Page 42 of 58 PagelD 172

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N D N D DNMNMNDN P P PP PR R R R
a A W N P O © 00 N O O b W N B+, O

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA vs. JOSHUA RYNE GOLDBERG
Hearing, Competency on 12/14/2015

Page 41

maybe obvious on its face or what the

al l egations were but they were doing it because
they were trying to help | aw enforcenent or they
were doing it for other reasons.

So | wasn't greatly inpressed with that,
and if M. CGoldberg's viewis that he m ght be
nore likely to be found guilty because of the
attention the nedia gave his case, that would be
inline wth defendants who nove for a change of
venue because they are afraid -- that the
defendant is afraid he or she can't get a fair
trial because of the nedia, so that doesn't seem
irrational to ne either.

And even believing that you're going to
be treated differently because it's alleged that
you are a terrorist doesn't seemto nme to be
irrational. Maybe if you think your |awer wl]l
treat you differently it crosses the line from
rational to irrational, but neverthel ess given
the other findings regarding M. Col dberg's
mental health condition and, specifically given
that he is displaying synptons of a nental
di sorder that severely inpair his rational
under standi ng of the | egal proceedi ngs agai nst

him | amgoing to find that he is inconpetent

Cornerstone Litigation Services, LLC
904.647.4723 | www.clsjax.com



Case 3:17-cr-00249-BJD-JRK Document 39 Filed 01/21/16 Page 43 of 58 PagelD 173

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA vs. JOSHUA RYNE GOLDBERG
Hearing, Competency on 12/14/2015

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N D N D DNMNMNDN P P PP PR R R R
a A W N P O © 00 N O O b W N B+, O

Page 42

to proceed at this point.

| think that a four-nonth eval uation
will further shed light on Dr. Feldman's view
that M. Col dberg does not have the sufficient
ability to appreciate his own | egal situation.
It will also shed |Iight on whether he is
mal i ngering and allow himto be treated for what
appears to be one or nore nental disorders that
very likely would affect his ability to assi st
counsel in the case.

Sol will find that he is nentally
I nconpetent to stand trial at the present tine
because he is unable to understand the nature
and consequences of the proceedi ngs agai nst him
or to assist properly in his defense and | w |
commt himto the custody of the Attorney
Ceneral to undergo treatnent including
restoration and further eval uation.

Let's take up together with that the
notice of intent to rely on insanity defense
that was filed, docunment 23 by M. Shorstein
Septenber 3, 2015.

M. Frein, did you have a notion in that
regard?

MR. FREIN. Your Honor, | did pursuant

Cornerstone Litigation Services, LLC
904.647.4723 | www.clsjax.com



Case 3:17-cr-00249-BJD-JRK Document 39 Filed 01/21/16 Page 44 of 58 PagelD 174

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA vs. JOSHUA RYNE GOLDBERG
Hearing, Competency on 12/14/2015

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N D N D DNMNMNDN P P PP PR R R R
a A W N P O © 00 N O O b W N B+, O

Page 43

to 18 United States Code, Section 42, 42(A) the
United States woul d nake a notion that the

def endant al so be evaluated for sanity at the
time of the offense, that woul d be

cont enporaneous with his conpetency eval uation
at whatever nedical center he is designated at.

THE COURT: And, M. Shorstein, do you
have any objection to the governnent's notion?

MR. SHORSTEIN:. No objection, Your
Honor .

THE COURT: |'ll grant the governnent's
notion and, also, order that the evaluation
process of M. Gol dberg include a determ nation
or at least an opinion by the -- wherever he is
evaluated, |'mhoping it's Butner but | had
ordered that last tinme. And, again, let nme just
say M. CGoldberg's insistence that he should be
at a nedical center may very well have been
because | ordered that he go to Butner, which is
a nedical center, so that may not have been
reflective of any nental health problemthat he
had or any inability to understand reality, he
may j ust have renenbered and he may have read
the order where | directed that. But as is

not -- it's not unusual for the Bureau of

Cornerstone Litigation Services, LLC
904.647.4723 | www.clsjax.com



Case 3:17-cr-00249-BJD-JRK Document 39 Filed 01/21/16 Page 45 of 58 PagelD 175

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA vs. JOSHUA RYNE GOLDBERG
Hearing, Competency on 12/14/2015

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N D N D DNMNMNDN P P PP PR R R R
a A W N P O © 00 N O O b W N B+, O

Page 44

Prisons to disregard a judge's recommendati ons
and that's what the Bureau of Prisons did in
this instance. But | amassumng that he wll
go to the Federal Medical Center at Butner and
he can be eval uated both for conpetency, he can
be treated for conpetency or treated for

I nconpet ency and he can al so be evaluated to
deter m ne whet her he was sane at the tine of the
of f ense.

And | will direct that the portion of
the eval uation addressing sanity at the tine of
the of fense just be provided to counsel and not
the court.

| ' ve had occasion in the past where |'ve
been provided with that and |, of course, have
nothing to do with any issue related to whether
he was sane at the tine of the offense.

Now, with respect to the sealing of the
report, M. Shorstein, I'mgoing to keep the
report sealed and all ow you seven days to cite
authority for allowng the report to remain
seal ed.

And then, M. Frein, I'll give you seven
days to respond to that and if there is any

interested party that wish to be heard on that,

Cornerstone Litigation Services, LLC
904.647.4723 | www.clsjax.com



Case 3:17-cr-00249-BJD-JRK Document 39 Filed 01/21/16 Page 46 of 58 PagelD 176

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA vs. JOSHUA RYNE GOLDBERG
Hearing, Competency on 12/14/2015

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N D N D DNMNMNDN P P PP PR R R R
a A W N P O © 00 N O O b W N B+, O

Page 45

that party or those parties will also have the
opportunity to file sonething within seven days
of the defendant's notion to seal.

So, let's see, today is the 14th, why
don't | give you until the 22nd, M. Shor stein.

MR, SHORSTEIN: That's fine, Your Honor,
"1l have it done before then.

THE COURT: GCkay. And then, M. Frein,
"1l give you until 29th.

MR. FREIN:  Yes, Your Honor.

THE COURT: To file the governnent's
response and any other interested party can file
a response to the defendant's notion on that day
and then I'Il take up the issue whether it
shoul d remai n seal ed.

Al right. So I'll enter a witten
order shortly finding M. Col dberg i nconpetent
and enter ny finding here and al so order that he
be exam ned with regard to sanity at the tinme of
t he of fense.

| think that conversation is everything
we need to do today.

| did want to nention this, though, in
regard to the prelimnary hearing the

prelimnary hearing of course was supposed to be

Cornerstone Litigation Services, LLC
904.647.4723 | www.clsjax.com



Case 3:17-cr-00249-BJD-JRK Document 39 Filed 01/21/16 Page 47 of 58 PagelD 177

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N D N D DNMNMNDN P P PP PR R R R
a A W N P O © 00 N O O b W N B+, O

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA vs. JOSHUA RYNE GOLDBERG
Hearing, Competency on 12/14/2015

Page 46

held within 14 days of M. Goldberg's arrest and
under Rule 5.1B the court can extend that tine
wi th the consent of the defendant or on a
show ng of extraordinary circunstances and
justice requires the delay. Gven that |'ve
found M. Col dberg i nconpetent, | can't expect
himto consent to a delay in the prelimnary
hearing, but | do find that there are
extraordi nary circunstances that exist and
justice requires the delay of the prelimnary
hearing. And essentially M. Goldberg is
I nconpetent to proceed and he coul d not assi st
his counsel in the preparation of the
prelimnary hearing and he could not assist his
counsel during the prelimnary hearing. So
we'll continue that hearing until a later tine.
Wth respect to detention, good cause
continues to exist to delay the detention
heari ng because M. ol dberg has been found
I nconpetent to proceed, and then with respect to
the Speedy Trial Act, the governnent, of course
had 30 days fromthe filing of the conplaint to
present this matter to the grand jury but with
respect to the Speedy Trial Act any issues

related to the conpetency wth Speedy Trial so

Cornerstone Litigation Services, LLC
904.647.4723 | www.clsjax.com



Case 3:17-cr-00249-BJD-JRK Document 39 Filed 01/21/16 Page 48 of 58 PagelD 178
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA vs. JOSHUA RYNE GOLDBERG

Hearing, Competency on 12/14/2015 Page 47

1 by ny calculation there are 25 days |left and

2 that will remain suspended until and if building
3 is found conpetent at a | ater date.

4 Do you agree with those matters with

5 respect to the prelimnary hearing and detention
6 and the Speedy Trial Act, M. Frein?

7 MR. FREIN. The United States does, Your
8 Honor .

9 THE COURT: Do you, M. Shorstein?

10 MR, SHORSTEIN. W do, Your Honor.

11 THE COURT: GCkay. | think that takes

12 care of everything. W'Il be in recess. All

13 rise.

14 (Wher eupon, the proceedi ngs were

15 concluded at 12:06 p.m)

16 - - -

17

18

19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Cornerstone Litigation Services, LLC
904.647.4723 | www.clsjax.com



Case 3:17-cr-00249-BJD-JRK Document 39 Filed 01/21/16 Page 49 of 58 PagelD 179

© 00 N o o M~ w N Bk

[
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA vs. JOSHUA RYNE GOLDBERG
Hearing, Competency on 12/14/2015 Page 48

COURT CERTI FI CATE

STATE OF FLORI DA)

)
COUNTY OF DUVAL )

I, Allison B. Miurray, Registered
Pr of essi onal Reporter, certify that | was authorized
to and did stenographically report the foregoing
proceedi ngs and that the transcript is a true and

conpl ete record of ny stenographi c notes.

DATED this 20t h day of January 2016.

B oy

Allison B. Miurray, RPR

Cornerstone Litigation Services, LLC
904.647.4723 | www.clsjax.com



UNITED STATES OF AMERICA vs. JOSHUA RYNE GOLDBERG
Hearing, Competency on 12/14/2015

Case 3:17-cr-00249-BJD-JRK Document 39 Filed 01/21/16 Page 50 of 58 PagelD 180

Index: 1..assist

1 11:7,12
10th 4:10,13
12:06 47:15
13 5:13
13th 26:18
14 4:2 18:13 46:1
14th 45:4
15 8:10
15th 4:215:1
16th 55

18 43:1

2 26:15
20 12:11 21:16
2006 11:3

2015 4:2,10,13,21 5:1,5,
10,14,20,24 12:11 26:19
27:19 42:22

22nd 455

23 42:21

25 471

28th 5:10
29th 27:19 45:9

3 42:22
30 46:22

3:15-mj-1170-jrk 4:5
8:17

3rd 5:20

4 30:4
42 43:1

42(A) 43:1
45 8:21
47 18:13

5
5 29:18 31:2
5.1B 46:2

6
6 32:7

7
7 33:11
7th 5:24

8
8 34:14

9
9 34:10

A

ability 22:22 24:3,4,20,
23 25:4,22 34:16 40:4,9
42:5,9

accurately 21:18 33:5
acknowledge 13:14,20
acknowledged 13:24
Act 46:21,24 47:6
acting 37:22

actions 31:13,16 36:17
38:12 40:24

actively 25:14
acts 40:19,20
add 38:4

addition 14:6 16:24
18:20

additional 14:20 19:15,
19 20:12 21:17 23:7
26:18 27:24 297

addressed 34:8

addressing 32:21
44:11

adjudication 23:20
34:21

adjusting 15:5
adjustment 30:6
administer 6:20 8:8

administered 7:19
17:8 19:3,8,12,21 20:3,7
21:24 22:2,9,25 23:7,13
31:10 32:10

administering 18:21
28:4

adversely 34:22
advise 9:7

advised 6:6 17:22
30:17

affect 42:9
affected 34:22 35:10
affects 21:23
affidavit 14:16
afraid 41:10,11
afternoon 27:23
agree 7:447:4
agreed 6:5
agreement 7:7
ahead 21:337:11
aid 18:25

albeit 33:5

allegations 17:529:4
41:2

alleged 14:18 31:19
37:20 41:15

allowing 44:21
alternative 38:12

America 4:4

answering 28:14 33:24
35:25 39:6

answers 35:8
antianxiety 18:16
antidepressant 18:13
antipsychotic 18:10
anxiety 21:12
apparent 31:10
appearance 4:12,14,23
appeared 29:11 31:20
appears 42:8
appointed 4:16

appreciation 23:18
25:11 31:11 34:19

approximate 26:9
approximately 27:23

area 13:8,14 14:23
25:11

areas 19:18 25:10
argument 39:19

argumentativeness
16:17

arrangements 7:12,13
arrest 31:14 46:1
arrested 4:11

arrive 12:5

arrived 5:9 12:10 15:6
asks 35:18

assess 17:419:9 20:4
22:16

assessed 22:22

assesses 23:17 24:8
25:10 31:11

assessing 22:10
assessment 23:15
assign 33:22

assigned 12:12,16
20:25 21:4,13

assist 17:13 24:23
25:22 36:4 42:9,15

Cornerstone Litigation Services, LLC

904.647.4723

| www.clsjax.com



UNITED STATES OF AMERICA vs. JOSHUA RYNE GOLDBERG
Hearing, Competency on 12/14/2015

Case 3:17-cr-00249-BJD-JRK Document 39 Filed 01/21/16 Page 51 of 58 PagelD 181

Index: assisted..correctly

46:12,14

assisted 28:1,4
assuming 44:3
attempted 33:12
attempting 36:21,22,23
attention 37:541:8

attorney 14:20 31:24
36:1,3 42:16

Attorney's 8:3,6
AUSA 98
authored 26:9,17
authority 44:21

aware 17:12

briefly 14:11

building 47:2

Bureau 11:143:25 44:2
Butner 43:15,19 44:4

C

B

B-a-t-h 10:9

back 5:18 8:15 30:4
38:18

based 11:16 14:24
15:18,25 16:10 19:18
20:15 21:13 25:13,19,25
26:13 36:13

Bath 9:24 10:4
behalf 5:24 8:18 39:24
behaved 16:15

behavior 15:9 16:15,17
30:10,23

behavioral 15:2,17
16:9

behaviors 14:25

belief 24:18 28:25 35:2,
10 36:18 38:24 39:2,5,8

beliefs 35:14 37:8 39:5
believes 24:19 36:3,12
believing 37:14 41:14
bleeding 30:19
bodily 19:16

body 30:14,17
bordered 16:16

calculation 47:1
call 95,14
called 15:9 29:6
care 30:9,1047:12

case 4:3,55:88:16,17
13:7 21:524:11 37:3,4
40:22 41:8 42:10

cases 375
categories 20:9
cell 30:7

center 5:10 10:20,23
12:2 13:25 16:19,23
26:21 27:17 28:24 43:6,
18,20 44:4

Chaddock 7:23
chance 37:15
change 17:17 41:9

charged 4:9 31:1532:5
36:9

charges 14:17 22:20
24:22 31:12 36:9

Cheatham 26:19
childlike 16:15,17
chosen 38:12
chronic 18:15
circumstances 46:4,9
Citalopram 18:13
cite 44:20

claimed 40:23
classification 33:23
classified 20:11
classify 20:13
clean 15:12

cleanliness 15:9
clear 39:3
clerk's 8:7
clinical 34:15

clinically 24:15,17
25:5,6

Clonazepam 18:16
close 187

Code 43:1
coherent 24:20
colleagues 7:15
commenced 5:11
comment 38:21
commission 7:15,18
commit 42:16
committed 40:20
committing 40:19,24
communicated 29:12

communications
14:20

compared 36:8

competency 5:3,22 6:3
12:13,17,19 13:2 14:14
15:3,20 16:12 17:7,9,14
20:19 21:25 22:1 23:22
24:1,3 25:3,9,14,20 26:8
39:20 43:5 44:5,6 46:25

competent 5:7,16 23:4,
826:4,6 47:3

complaint 4:1037:20
46:22

complaints 14:16
19:16

composed 22:15
comprehensive 23:15
concern 17:20
concerns 15:14 32:2
concluded 47:15
condition 33:241:21

conduct 6:5,22 14:3,18,
21 31:19

conducted 14:24
conducting 12:17

conference 5:236:14
15:23

conferencing 6:6,8,11

confidentiality 13:2,
16,22

consent 46:3,7
consequences 42:14
considered 33:13

consistent 20:11 23:3
33:14

consists 35:6,13
constantly 30:14

contact 7:11 12:20
13:8,11,13 15:19 16:11,
14 27:20,23 28:20

contacted 38:15
contacts 27:21
contained 16:25

contemporaneous
43:5

content 16:24
continuance 4:195:2

continue 6:9,14 32:14
46:16

continued 4:20 16:22
17:5 28:24 30:12

continues 46:18
continuing 34:13
convened 6:38:21
conversation 45:21

conversations 11:16
26:13

convey 33:12

Core 24:1

correct 16:2 25:6 26:10
corrected 8:24
correctional 29:7,13
correctly 26:20 32:21

Cornerstone Litigation Services, LLC

904.647.4723

| www.clsjax.com




Case 3:17-cr-00249-BJD-JRK Document 39 Filed 01/21/16 Page 52 of 58 PagelD 182

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA vs. JOSHUA RYNE GOLDBERG

Hearing, Competency on 12/14/2015 Index: counsel..explaining

counsel 26:1342:10
44:12 46:13,15

couple 34:1237:12

court 4:35:37:3,88:14,
159:7,11,15,18 10:2,5,
8,10,12 11:9,11,17,20,
2312:18 14:12 16:3
26:22 27:2,11,14,25
28:8,11,14 29:15,18,23
31:1,21 32:7 34:9 37:9,
11 38:5,21 39:9,12,14,
18,23 40:1 43:7,11
44:13 45:8,11 46:2 47:9,
11

courthouse 6:208:1,5

courtroom 4:8 8:19
22:18,19 23:16,17,23

cover 26:18
create 38:1

criminal 4:9 14:16
38:10

crosses 41:18
current 10:22 25:21
curriculum 11:7
custody 42:16

D

date 4:136:947:3
dated 5:13 26:18

day 4:1012:14,1527:21
45:13

days 27:24 44:20,24
45:2 46:1,22 47:1

December 4:25:20,24
decrease 18:1

defendant 12:2,21
41:11 43:3 46:3

defendant's 22:16
34:18 45:3,13

defendants 32:5 36:8
40:23 41:9

defender 4:15,16
defending 32:1

defense 6:124:24
25:23 40:18,22 42:15,20

defenses 40:23
deficit 40:4
deficits 21:9 28:16
degree 21:14
delay 46:5,7,10,18
depression 18:15
describe 14:11 35:6
describes 30:13
designated 43:6
designed 25:8
detail 32:19 35:6
detain 4:18

detention 4:255:2,9
10:20,23 12:1 15:1
26:21 27:17 46:17,18
475

determination 43:13

determine 5:6 18:22
21:18 44:8

determined 21:21
develop 20:20

diagnosis 18:22,25
20:20,24,25 21:4,11,13,
16,22

diagnostic 21:14
differed 4:23
differently 41:15,18
difficult 15:4
difficulties 6:15 15:11
difficulty 6:7

direct 44:10

DIRECT-
EXAMINATION 10:14

directed 43:24
directing 5:5
directly 35:14

discuss 19:20 27:4
32:18

discussed 5:21 32:10
discussion 11:514:23

disorder 18:2320:22
21:1,12,20 25:15 32:17
34:23 41:23

disorders 42:8
display 30:12
displayed 16:15
displaying 25:14 41:22
disregard 44:1
disrupt 9:9
distinguish 33:7
distorted 31:20 37:8
Doctor 12:9
document 42:21
documents 14:7,12,15
drawn 37:3

due 15:7 24:18 31:16
duly 9:25

E

earlier 7:16 35:24

effect 29:25 34:25 35:2
38:19,23

effort 18:22
elaborate 30:2
elements 22:16
emitting 30:14
employed 10:19
employee 36:15
en 9:8

end 26:25
endorsed 19:16
enforcement 41:3
engaging 31:19
enter 45:16,18
entered 5:4

entering 26:24

equipment 6:11 15:25
essentially 46:11

evaluated 5:6,12 43:3,
15 44:5,7

evaluates 23:22 24:3

evaluation 5:11 12:13,
17,19,22 13:3 14:1,2,14
15:3,21 16:11 17:8,10,
14,18 18:19 20:19 21:7
22:1 25:13,20,21 26:1,9,
16 28:1,23,24 31:9 33:6,
13 34:1 42:2,18 43:5,12
44:11

evaluations 34:7
evaluator 5:14
everyone's 40:12

evidence 11:6,14 20:12
26:15 27:8 34:5

evidenced 23:25
exacerbate 30:19

exaggerating 33:18
34:4

examination 5:3
examined 9:25 45:19

examples 28:18 30:23
39:7 40:14

excused 39:15,17

exhibit 11:7,12 24:21
26:15 27:3

Exhibit-1 11:13
Exhibit-2 27:7
exhibited 18:14 23:1
exist 46:9,18
existed 20:13
expect 33:6 46:6
experience 40:6
expert 11:18
expired 7:16,18

explain 12:18,21,25
22:13 31:18

explaining 28:21 34:24
37:7 39:5

Cornerstone Litigation Services, LLC

904.647.4723

| www.clsjax.com




UNITED STATES OF AMERICA vs. JOSHUA RYNE GOLDBERG
Hearing, Competency on 12/14/2015

Case 3:17-cr-00249-BJD-JRK Document 39 Filed 01/21/16 Page 53 of 58 PagelD 183

Index: explanation..hope

explanation 13:6,21
22:19

expound 31:6 35:9
expressed 36:18
extend 46:2

extraordinary 46:4,9

F

F-e-I-d-m-a-n 10:11
face 41:1

facility 12:6,10 13:1,9,
16,21 15:1,5,6 17:19
18:7 28:22 29:2 30:6
33:22

facing 22:21

fact 21:15 36:2 37:4
38:13

factor 36:5
facts 36:13 37:20

factual 22:10,12 23:2,
15 29:10

fair 41:11

fairly 6:158:232:5
35:21

fall 20:10

familiar 11:25 19:4,24
22:523:9

fashion 30:8

FBI 36:15 37:18,24
38:14,16 40:21

FDC 17:16
feared 29:6

federal 4:15,16 5:9 6:19
8:110:20,23 11:1 12:1
13:25 25:9 44:4

feed 8:23
feel 35:18,19
feeling 16:2517:1

feels 31:24 32:3,4 35:24
36:1,15

feigning 20:5,10,13

32:17 34:2

Feldman 5:156:18,21
7:10 9:14,16,24 10:4,16,
18 11:8,18,25 13:6
14:12,22 16:1,5,7 18:9,
18 19:7,25 20:15,24
21:21 22:8 23:12,24
24:25 25:13,25 26:8,17
27:3,6,10,14 39:14 40:3,
15

Feldman's 42:3
fell 20:8

felt 36:19

field 11:18

file 45:2,11,12

filed 4:225:2527:1
42:21

filing 46:22
final 18:4
Finally 25:25

find 7:13 40:5 41:25
42:11 46:8

finding 40:16 45:17,18
findings 41:20

fine 45:6

flawed 35:23 36:11
Florida 10:21,23
focus 33:6

focusing 23:21 31:4
follow 25:8

forensic 10:24 11:1,19
26:16 33:12

forms 14:13
forward 9:5
foul 30:14

found 7:15,17 9:10 25:5
36:8,16,19 37:2,16 38:2
41:7 46:6,19 47:3

founded 17:5

four-month 33:6 34:2
42:2

free 16:1,4

Frein 4:6 6:4 7:3,4,10
8:20 9:2,4,13 10:12,15
11:4,10,15,24 16:2,4,6
26:12 27:6,9 32:11
34:10,25 39:9,11,21
42:23,25 44:23 45:8,10
47:6,7

Frein's 28:15

frequently 15:14 29:12
30:15 31:14

front 29:16 35:17
frustration 16:18
full 10:2 29:19

functioning 17:24
19:10

future 34:1

G

gave 40:1541:8
GCCT 24:1
GCCT-MSH 22:3
general 15:1542:17
generally 13:14
genuine 19:17 33:2
Georgia 24:1

give 9:21 44:23 45:5,9
God 9:23

Goldberg 4:4,7,8,9,19,
24 5:5,15,18,25 7:24
8:17,18,19 12:3,5,12,16,
23 13:1,20 14:4,9,24
15:4 16:14 17:8,13 18:5,
14,21 19:3,9,12,22 20:4,
7,13,17,20 21:15,19
22:2,10,25 23:1,14
24:12 26:3 28:2,21 29:4,
9 30:5,21 31:23 32:1,20,
23 34:3 36:2,6 39:25
40:3,10 42:4 43:13
45:17 46:6,11,19

Goldberg's 13:5,7
14:19 16:10 19:13 21:5,
9 24:4 25:14 27:16
28:16 32:12 34:15 35:8,

14,22 36:10 37:21 41:6,
20 43:17 46:1

Gonzalez's 18:2
good 10:16,17 23:2

46:17

government 4:18

46:21

government's 11:6,11,

13 26:14,15 27:3,7 43:8,
11 45:11

graduate 28:13
grand 46:23

grant 43:11

granted 5:4

greatly 41:5
grounds 27:5
guess 38:18

guilty 36:8,16,20 37:2,

16 38:2 41:7

H

hand 9:19 36:19
harm 17:1

harming 29:5

health 29:24 31:3 33:3,

18 34:4 41:21 43:21

hear 38:6
heard 35:10 44:25
hearing 4:20,25 5:2,19,

20,21,22 6:3,5,9,14,22
8:21 27:1 45:24,25 46:8,
11,14,15,16,19 47:5

held 5:1912:20 13:8,11

29:11 46:1

Honor 7:1,49:4,6,13,17

11:4,10,16,22 16:2
26:12,23 27:9,13 28:19
33:9,25 35:12 38:4,8
39:4,11,13,16,22,25
42:25 43:10 45:6,10
47:8,10

hope 8:9

Cornerstone Litigation Services, LLC

904.647.4723

| www.clsjax.com



UNITED STATES OF AMERICA vs. JOSHUA RYNE GOLDBERG
Hearing, Competency on 12/14/2015

Case 3:17-cr-00249-BJD-JRK Document 39 Filed 01/21/16 Page 54 of 58 PagelD 184

Index: hoping..mental

hoping 43:15
hospital 14:1
housed 15:13
hygiene 30:10,13
hypothetical 24:11

ideas 16:2529:11
identify 6:21 36:24
lliana 28:9

illness 18:23 20:21 34:6
impact 30:25

impair 41:23

impaired 24:15,17 25:6,
12 29:24 31:5,7

impairment 19:17 20:5,
14 23:25 32:13 34:16

impairs 25:15
impressed 41:5

inability 30:24 40:7
43:22

include 43:13
included 29:8

including 14:15 33:20
42:17

incompetency 44:7

incompetent 26:6
41:25 42:12 45:17 46:6,
12,20

indeterminate 20:12
32:16

indicating 36:23
indication 17:24
indications 33:16

individual 16:1,4 23:4
28:7

individuals 19:17
inflammation 30:20

inform 7:23

information 14:8,13
20:16 24:20 29:10

initial 4:12,14 12:20
13:8,11 28:20

inmate 15:1517:22
inmates 15:13
insanity 6:142:20

insight 29:20,23 30:23
31:3,7

insisted 13:24
insistence 43:17
insisting 16:23
instance 44:3

intent 6:137:23,24
42:20

interacting 15:15
interactions 30:11
interest 38:16
interested 44:25 45:12
interfere 25:22
interfered 24:19
interpretation 19:19
interrupt 15:22
intervene 17:3 29:7
interview 27:18
interviewed 28:2
interviewing 29:8

interviews 14:4,7,24,25
18:20 20:17 26:1 28:3

investigate 17:3 29:8

irrational 36:11 37:15,
2541:13,17,19

irritation 30:20

issue 34:2 39:20 44:16
45:14

issued 5:13

issues 46:24

Jacksonville 5:19
Jimenez 28:10
Joshua 4:48:16 12:3

journalist 36:14,21
37:17,23 40:20

judge's 44:1
judgment 29:25
jury 46:23
justice 46:5,10

locations 22:17
|Ogic 31:18,20 36:12
long 7:2530:25

M

K

Kevin 4:6
knowledge 22:17 38:14

L-i-s-a 10:7
labeled 32:3
law 41:3

lawyer 32:2 41:17
layman's 33:5
lead 5:14

leave 32:23

led 31:13

left 18:7 47:1

legal 22:11,13,23 23:2
24:5,14 25:4,16 26:7
29:24 31:5,7,25 32:1
34:17 35:15,21 38:9,25
40:5,8,9,11,13 41:24
42:5

lesions 30:17

light 42:3,6

limits 13:2,16,22
Lisa 5:14 9:14,24 10:4
locate 6:19

located 8:2,4

Mac-cat-ca 23:8 25:1
35:4

made 15:2,8 29:4 38:22
maintain 28:25 30:7
maintaining 15:12
major 22:18

majority 21:6

make 7:12,13,16,19
13:13 19:18 21:16 24:25
39:19 43:2

making 18:25

malingering 20:4
32:20,21,24,25 33:1,8,
13 42:7

marked 26:14
marshal 7:24
matter 46:23
matters 5:8 47:4
meaning 20:12
meaningful 24:20
means 24:18

meant 28:18 35:9 39:3
40:3

meantime 4:22
media 37:2,541:8,12

medical 13:25 14:19
16:19,23 17:15 28:24
29:13 30:15,16 43:6,18,
20 44:4

medication 17:9,16,25
18:4,11,17

medications 17:12

mental 15:20 16:10,13
18:3,23 20:21 21:6
25:15,21 29:24 31:3
32:17 33:3,18 34:4,6,23
41:21,22 42:8 43:21

Cornerstone Litigation Services, LLC

904.647.4723

| www.clsjax.com




Case 3:17-cr-00249-BJD-JRK Document 39 Filed 01/21/16 Page 55 of 58 PagelD 185

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA vs. JOSHUA RYNE GOLDBERG

Hearing, Competency on 12/14/2015 Index: mentally..public

mentally 42:11
mention 45:23
met 13:19 17:15 25:2

Miami 5:10 6:20 8:2,5
9:16 10:21,23 12:2
17:16 26:20 27:17

middle 10:8 34:14
minutes 8:11,22
mislabelling 31:17
MMPI-2 33:16
MMPI-2RF 19:4 32:9
moment 7:9 15:6

morning 9:3 10:16,17
27:22

motion 5:4 42:23 43:2,
8,12 45:3,13

motive 37:16,17 40:24
motives 36:13,20

move 9:5 14:22 21:24
26:14,24 41:9

moved 4:18 5:3 18:20
Moving 15:17 16:9

multiple 16:21 17:25
27:21

numerous 15:10 28:22
29:3 30:8,17

@)

N

nature 12:21 42:13
necessarily 37:25
needed 30:9
night 13:10
nine-page 26:10,16

notary 6:19,20 7:13,15,
17,20 8:2,8 9:10 15:24

notary's 7:18

note 17:20 34:3
noted 28:15

notes 18:3

notice 4:23 5:25 42:20

November 5:1311:3
26:18

oath 6:21 7:19 8:8

objection 7:2 11:10,21
26:24 43:8,9

objectively 40:10

observations 15:2,18,
19 16:9,12 20:18 25:20

obvious 41:1
occasion 44:14
occasions 15:10
odor 30:14

offense 14:17,18,21
31:14,19 43:4 44:9,12,
17 45:20

offenses 32:6
office 8:4,6,7 9:8
Officer 8:14
Olanzapine 18:8,9,10
open 32:23

opined 5:15

opinion 26:2,536:11
37:8 38:10,17 43:14

opportunities 30:8
opportunity 45:2
options 6:23

order 5:419:9 20:4
21:18,23 23:14 36:24
43:12,24 45:17,18

ordered 43:16,19

overwhelm 40:15

P

p.m. 47:15

paragraph 29:20 31:2
33:10,11 34:13,14

paranoid 16:25

part 11:2512:1313:2
14:1317:9 18:19,21
22:123:7,21,23 24:2,7,
8,11 26:8 33:10,14,19,
25

participants 22:18,19
parties 45:1

party 44:2545:1,12
past 37:6 44:14

Paul 4.7

penalty 22:21
people 17:1,2 29:5
perception 28:16
perceptions 21:10
performance 35:3,11

period 14:321:7 25:21
26:9 34:2

perseverate 16:22
phone 7:2,6
picking 30:18

pill 17:22

point 5:12 18:19 28:14
42:1

points 30:21

poor 17:24 30:1,6,12,23
38:19

population 15:16

portion 24:5 25:3 34:18
35:344:10

portions 25:1
portray 36:22,23

position 10:2228:11,13
37:21

possibility 32:23,24
33:1

possibly 33:17 34:4

preliminary 45:24,25
46:7,10,14,15 47:5

preparation 46:13

prescribed 18:5,8,12,
16

present 4:88:19 9:16
42:12 46:23

presentation 8:25
presented 15:10
previously 6:4
Prisons 11:244:1,2
problem 8:2243:21
Procedurally 9:7

proceed 5:7,16 7:5 8:24
9:310:13 11:23 26:6
42:1 46:12,20

proceeding 7:2 26:7

proceedings 23:17
24:14 25:16 34:22 41:24
42:14 47:14

process 12:13,19 13:3
14:14 15:3,21 17:10,14
18:19 21:23 23:2,8,16,
19 24:14 26:1 38:20
43:13

processes 23:23
produced 9:24
prominent 31:8
pronouncing 26:20
properly 42:15

provide 23:14 24:20
28:17 29:10 38:10 40:22

provided 14:19 44:12,
15

psychiatric 19:15 20:5,
14

psychiatrist 17:21,23
psychologic 34:16

psychological 19:9
32:8,13

psychologist 10:24
11:1,19

psychology 28:12
psychosis 18:12
psychotic 21:1
public 4:15,16,23 15:24

Cornerstone Litigation Services, LLC

904.647.4723

| www.clsjax.com




UNITED STATES OF AMERICA vs. JOSHUA RYNE GOLDBERG
Hearing, Competency on 12/14/2015

Case 3:17-cr-00249-BJD-JRK Document 39 Filed 01/21/16 Page 56 of 58 PagelD 186

Index: purpose..solemnly

purpose 12:2119:1,6
20:2 22:7 23:11

purposes 12:17 40:25
pursuant 11:542:25

Q

gualified 4:14

guestion 16:7 33:10
36:5

guestioned 31:13

guestions 24:13 27:10,

12,15 28:15 34:11,12
35:7,13,16,25 37:13
39:7,10

quickly 8:3
quote 35:1 38:22

R

R.C. 26:19
raise 9:18

range 20:10 24:15,17
34:16

ranging 21:12

rational 24:21,22 25:16
34:21 41:19,23

reaction 13:538:6
read 43:23
reading 32:20,22
ready 8:24 9:5

reality 21:10 28:17
43:22

reasoned 37:1

reasoning 24:9,10
35:23

reasons 21.541:4
receive 27:2

received 11:12,13 21:8
27:7 37:4

receiving 5:17
recess 7:98:9,12,13

47:12

recommendations
44:1

record 6:22

records 14:19 21:8,11
26:2 33:21

reference 12:7
referred 22:223:831:3
reflective 32:12 43:21
refused 15:11
refusing 30:6

regard 7:22 42:24
45:19,24

regimen 17:17
relate 35:14

related 14:8 44:16
46:25

relations 30:1
relieved 4:24
rely 6:142:20

remain 17:544:21
45:15 47:2

remained 18:3
remembered 43:23
repeat 13:17 16:7,22

report 5:13,17 12:8
18:1,6 26:10,17,24 27:3
29:15 30:4 32:8,11,21
34:10 38:16 44:19,20,21

reported 17:2118:14
28:2

reporting 19:14 32:13
represent 4:17
representing 4:24
represents 4:6,7 8:20
request 38:16
requires 46:5,10

respect 32:19 44:18
46:17,20,24 47:5

respond 44:24

response 19:18 45:12,
13

responses 19:13 32:12
35:22 36:10 39:6

responsibilities 12:1
responsibility 38:10
restoration 42:18
resulted 14:17 15:7

results 19:11 20:6,8,9,
15 22:24 28:3 32:9
33:20

review 14:7,2518:2
21:7,8 26:2 33:21

reviewed 14:13,15
20:17

rise 8:14 47:13
role 40:12

roles 22:18

room 15:12,23
route 9:8

rule 21:18 46:2
run 30:25

Ryne 4:48:16 12:3

S

safety 29:6

sane 44:8,17

sanity 43:3 44:11 45:19
scheduled 4:25

schizophrenia 21:1,
12,16,19,22

score 23:3,23 245,15
34:15,18

scored 24:16
scores 25:12
seal 27:145:3

sealed 27:4 44:20,22
45:15

sealing 44:18
section 32:835:1343:1

sections 25:2
Security 8:14
sensation 37:3
sentence 31:2

September 4:10,13,21
5:1,5,10,13 12:11 27:19
42:22

serving 30:19

set 5:21

setting 5:21
severe 32:13
severely 25:1541:23
shed 42:3,6

Shorstein 4:7,22 5:1,25
6:4,24 7:1 8:18 11:5,9,
17,20,21 26:22,23
27:11,12 39:12,13,23,24
42:21 43:7,9 44:19 45:5,
6 47:9,10

short 8:13

shortly 45:17

show 33:17
shower 15:11 30:7
showing 46:4
shown 40:10
shows 38:18 40:8
sign 40:8

signed 26:19
significant 21:9 34:5
signs 33:17

similar 23:25 32:6 36:9

SIRS-2 19:21 20:2,3
32:16

situation 17:4 22:23
24:5,10 25:4 34:17
35:15 38:1 39:1 40:5,8,
13 42:5

smoothly 6:16
solely 19:1

solemnly 9:20

Cornerstone Litigation Services, LLC

904.647.4723

| www.clsjax.com




UNITED STATES OF AMERICA vs. JOSHUA RYNE GOLDBERG
Hearing, Competency on 12/14/2015

Case 3:17-cr-00249-BJD-JRK Document 39 Filed 01/21/16 Page 57 of 58 PagelD 187

Index: someone's..wanted

someone's 22:16
sources 14:8
spanned 27:22
specific 24:12 28:17
specifically 5:24 41:21
spectrum 21:1,22

Speedy 46:21,24,25
47:6

spell 10:5
spite 30:11

staff 17:3,1529:7,13
30:13,16

stand 7:24 23:4 26:4
42:12

standard 25:2,9
standing 7:23

start 10:25 12:18 27:15
started 8:10 15:5
starts 29:20

state 10:2 18:321:6
25:21

stated 32:15
statements 15:8

States 4:4,7 7:6 8:16,20
9:5,14 39:21 43:1,2 47:7

status 5:19,23 15:20
16:10,13 29:24 31:5,7
33:3

stay 27:16

stop 30:18,22
student 28:13
submitted 14:17
suffer 34:6
suffering 20:21
suffers 21:19
sufficient 42:4

suggested 19:14 21:9
35:22

suggests 34:19

suicide 13:8,10,12 15:7
summarize 33:4
supposed 45:25
suspended 47:2
suspicious 16:2517:6
swear 9:20

sworn 9:25

symptoms 18:1,11,15
19:15 25:15 33:18 34:5,
23 41:22

system 22:11,13 24:19
31:25 32:1 35:2,10,21
38:24 39:2,5,8 40:9,11

T

takes 47:11

taking 33:19

talk 19:223:6
telephone 6:237:11
temporary 28:13
tender 11:6,17

terms 22:10 24:3,11
25:11 28:20 30:3,16
31:22 33:5,8 38:7 40:16

terrorism 37:6

terrorist 31:17 32:4
36:4,24 37:22 41:16

terrorists 36:25

test 19:4,6,8,11,14,20,
24 20:2,6,8 21:24 22:5,
7,9,15,21,24 23:1,7,9,
11,13,17,22,24 24:1,2,6,
8,12 25:7,8,11 32:8,9
34:18 35:4,6,13,17 36:6

testimony 9:20

tests 14:3,6 18:21,24
19:3 20:16 26:1 28:5
31:11 39:7

thing 6:17
things 6:8
thinking 8:3

thinks 36:3

thought 16:24 21:20,23
38:19

time 5:11,23 6:12 7:14
11:4,15 15:4 18:6,7,19
21:15,17 26:5,13,25
27:9 29:6,9 42:12 43:4,
16 44:8,11,17 45:19
46:2,16

timeframe 20:19

times 16:22 17:25 27:16
28:22 29:3 30:18

today 5:23 45:4,22

told 13:15 16:18,21
40:17

top 29:19
transported 5:18
treat 18:11,14 41:18
treat- 17:18

treated 23:18 24:13
32:4 34:20 35:20 41:15
42:7 44:6

treatment 33:22 42:17

trial 5:7 23:4 26:4 37:21
41:12 42:12 46:21,24,25
47:6

trouble 37:7
truth 9:21,22
turn 6:24

Turning 32:7

type 17:9 21:20 22:20,
22 25:8 30:7 31:20
33:12

types 14:321:11
typical 15:15
typically 13:11 19:16

U

U.S. 8:3,6

unable 19:18 38:24
42:13

uncertainty 21:14

unclassified 20:25
undergo 42:17

understand 8:23 13:15,
20,23 25:1 40:2 42:13
43:22

understanding 22:11,
12 23:2,16,22 24:21,23
25:16 34:21 41:24

understands 40:11,12

unit 15:13,16 17:24
29:5,14 30:11

United 4:3,6 7:6 8:16,20
9:4,13 39:21 43:1,2 47:7

unkempt 15:10
unrelated 14:21
unspecified 21:22
unstable 18:3
unusual 6:1543:25

\Y,

vaguely 29:11
venue 41:10
verbalizations 16:16

verbalized 30:22 32:2
37:4

Verbalizing 16:18
verification 38:15
verify 7:17
versus 4:4 8:16

video 6:6,7,10,14 8:23,
25

view 31:6 32:19 41:6
42:3

vigilant 17:6
vitae 11:7

w

walked 15:23
wanted 34:11 40:19,21

Cornerstone Litigation Services, LLC

904.647.4723

| www.clsjax.com




Case 3:17-cr-00249-BJD-JRK Document 39 Filed 01/21/16 Page 58 of 58 PagelD 188

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA vs. JOSHUA RYNE GOLDBERG
Hearing, Competency on 12/14/2015 Index: warden..years

warden 26:19
warnings 30:9,12
watch 13:8,10,12 15:7
word 32:16

words 31:4 35:7 37:19

work 6:16 37:18 38:13
40:21

working 6:11 10:25
16:1 38:17

worthless 7:20
write 34:15
written 45:16

Y

year 7:16
years 6:13

Cornerstone Litigation Services, LLC
904.647.4723 | www.clsjax.com



	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47
	Page 48

	Word Index
	Index: 1..assist
	1 (2)
	10th (2)
	12:06 (1)
	13 (1)
	13th (1)
	14 (3)
	14th (1)
	15 (1)
	15th (2)
	16th (1)
	18 (1)
	2 (2)
	20 (2)
	2006 (1)
	2015 (14)
	22nd (1)
	23 (1)
	25 (1)
	28th (1)
	29th (2)
	3 (1)
	30 (1)
	3:15-mj-1170-jrk (2)
	3rd (1)
	4 (1)
	42 (1)
	42(A) (1)
	45 (1)
	47 (1)
	5 (2)
	5.1B (1)
	6 (1)
	7 (1)
	7th (1)
	8 (1)
	9 (1)
	ability (12)
	accurately (2)
	acknowledge (2)
	acknowledged (1)
	Act (3)
	acting (1)
	actions (5)
	actively (1)
	acts (2)
	add (1)
	addition (3)
	additional (9)
	addressed (1)
	addressing (2)
	adjudication (2)
	adjusting (1)
	adjustment (1)
	administer (2)
	administered (16)
	administering (2)
	adversely (1)
	advise (1)
	advised (3)
	affect (1)
	affected (2)
	affects (1)
	affidavit (1)
	afraid (2)
	afternoon (1)
	agree (2)
	agreed (1)
	agreement (1)
	ahead (2)
	aid (1)
	albeit (1)
	allegations (3)
	alleged (4)
	allowing (1)
	alternative (1)
	America (1)
	answering (4)
	answers (1)
	antianxiety (1)
	antidepressant (1)
	antipsychotic (1)
	anxiety (1)
	apparent (1)
	appearance (3)
	appeared (2)
	appears (1)
	appointed (1)
	appreciation (4)
	approximate (1)
	approximately (1)
	area (4)
	areas (3)
	argument (1)
	argumentativeness (1)
	arrangements (2)
	arrest (2)
	arrested (1)
	arrive (1)
	arrived (3)
	asks (1)
	assess (4)
	assessed (1)
	assesses (4)
	assessing (1)
	assessment (1)
	assign (1)
	assigned (5)
	assist (8)

	Index: assisted..correctly
	assisted (2)
	assuming (1)
	attempted (1)
	attempting (3)
	attention (2)
	attorney (5)
	Attorney's (2)
	AUSA (1)
	authored (2)
	authority (1)
	aware (1)
	B-a-t-h (1)
	back (4)
	based (13)
	Bath (2)
	behalf (3)
	behaved (1)
	behavior (5)
	behavioral (3)
	behaviors (1)
	belief (9)
	beliefs (3)
	believes (3)
	believing (2)
	bleeding (1)
	bodily (1)
	body (2)
	bordered (1)
	briefly (1)
	building (1)
	Bureau (3)
	Butner (3)
	calculation (1)
	call (2)
	called (2)
	care (3)
	case (13)
	cases (1)
	categories (1)
	cell (1)
	center (14)
	Chaddock (1)
	chance (1)
	change (2)
	charged (4)
	charges (5)
	Cheatham (1)
	childlike (2)
	chosen (1)
	chronic (1)
	circumstances (2)
	Citalopram (1)
	cite (1)
	claimed (1)
	classification (1)
	classified (1)
	classify (1)
	clean (1)
	cleanliness (1)
	clear (1)
	clerk's (1)
	clinical (1)
	clinically (4)
	Clonazepam (1)
	close (1)
	Code (1)
	coherent (1)
	colleagues (1)
	commenced (1)
	comment (1)
	commission (2)
	commit (1)
	committed (1)
	committing (2)
	communicated (1)
	communications (1)
	compared (1)
	competency (30)
	competent (7)
	complaint (3)
	complaints (2)
	composed (1)
	comprehensive (1)
	concern (1)
	concerns (2)
	concluded (1)
	condition (2)
	conduct (7)
	conducted (1)
	conducting (1)
	conference (3)
	conferencing (3)
	confidentiality (3)
	consent (2)
	consequences (1)
	considered (1)
	consistent (3)
	consists (2)
	constantly (1)
	contact (11)
	contacted (1)
	contacts (1)
	contained (1)
	contemporaneous (1)
	content (1)
	continuance (2)
	continue (4)
	continued (5)
	continues (1)
	continuing (1)
	convened (2)
	conversation (1)
	conversations (2)
	convey (1)
	Core (1)
	correct (3)
	corrected (1)
	correctional (2)
	correctly (2)

	Index: counsel..explaining
	counsel (5)
	couple (2)
	court (56)
	courthouse (3)
	courtroom (7)
	cover (1)
	create (1)
	criminal (3)
	crosses (1)
	current (2)
	curriculum (1)
	custody (1)
	date (3)
	dated (2)
	day (5)
	days (7)
	December (3)
	decrease (1)
	defendant (5)
	defendant's (4)
	defendants (4)
	defender (2)
	defending (1)
	defense (7)
	defenses (1)
	deficit (1)
	deficits (2)
	degree (1)
	delay (4)
	depression (1)
	describe (2)
	describes (1)
	designated (1)
	designed (1)
	detail (2)
	detain (1)
	detention (12)
	determination (1)
	determine (4)
	determined (1)
	develop (1)
	diagnosis (10)
	diagnostic (1)
	differed (1)
	differently (2)
	difficult (1)
	difficulties (2)
	difficulty (1)
	direct (1)
	DIRECT-EXAMINATION (1)
	directed (1)
	directing (1)
	directly (1)
	discuss (3)
	discussed (2)
	discussion (2)
	disorder (9)
	disorders (1)
	display (1)
	displayed (1)
	displaying (2)
	disregard (1)
	disrupt (1)
	distinguish (1)
	distorted (2)
	Doctor (1)
	document (1)
	documents (3)
	drawn (1)
	due (3)
	duly (1)
	earlier (2)
	effect (6)
	effort (1)
	elaborate (1)
	elements (1)
	emitting (1)
	employed (1)
	employee (1)
	en (1)
	end (1)
	endorsed (1)
	enforcement (1)
	engaging (1)
	enter (2)
	entered (1)
	entering (1)
	equipment (2)
	essentially (1)
	evaluated (6)
	evaluates (2)
	evaluation (38)
	evaluations (1)
	evaluator (1)
	everyone's (1)
	evidence (6)
	evidenced (1)
	exacerbate (1)
	exaggerating (2)
	examination (1)
	examined (2)
	examples (4)
	excused (2)
	exhibit (6)
	Exhibit-1 (1)
	Exhibit-2 (1)
	exhibited (2)
	exist (2)
	existed (1)
	expect (2)
	experience (1)
	expert (1)
	expired (2)
	explain (5)
	explaining (4)

	Index: explanation..hope
	explanation (3)
	expound (2)
	expressed (1)
	extend (1)
	extraordinary (2)
	F-e-l-d-m-a-n (1)
	face (1)
	facility (15)
	facing (1)
	fact (4)
	factor (1)
	facts (2)
	factual (5)
	fair (1)
	fairly (4)
	fall (1)
	familiar (5)
	fashion (1)
	FBI (6)
	FDC (1)
	feared (1)
	federal (12)
	feed (1)
	feel (2)
	feeling (2)
	feels (6)
	feigning (5)
	Feldman (42)
	Feldman's (1)
	fell (1)
	felt (1)
	field (1)
	file (3)
	filed (4)
	filing (1)
	final (1)
	Finally (1)
	find (5)
	finding (3)
	findings (1)
	fine (1)
	flawed (2)
	Florida (2)
	focus (1)
	focusing (2)
	follow (1)
	forensic (5)
	forms (1)
	forward (1)
	foul (1)
	found (14)
	founded (1)
	four-month (3)
	free (2)
	Frein (34)
	Frein's (1)
	frequently (4)
	front (2)
	frustration (1)
	full (2)
	functioning (2)
	future (1)
	gave (2)
	GCCT (1)
	GCCT-MSH (1)
	general (2)
	generally (1)
	genuine (2)
	Georgia (1)
	give (4)
	God (1)
	Goldberg (72)
	Goldberg's (22)
	Gonzalez's (1)
	good (4)
	government (2)
	government's (10)
	graduate (1)
	grand (1)
	grant (1)
	granted (1)
	greatly (1)
	grounds (1)
	guess (1)
	guilty (7)
	hand (2)
	harm (1)
	harming (1)
	health (7)
	hear (1)
	heard (2)
	hearing (24)
	held (6)
	Honor (33)
	hope (1)

	Index: hoping..mental
	hoping (1)
	hospital (1)
	housed (1)
	hygiene (2)
	hypothetical (1)
	ideas (2)
	identify (2)
	Iliana (1)
	illness (3)
	impact (1)
	impair (1)
	impaired (7)
	impairment (6)
	impairs (1)
	impressed (1)
	inability (3)
	include (1)
	included (1)
	including (3)
	incompetency (1)
	incompetent (7)
	indeterminate (2)
	indicating (1)
	indication (1)
	indications (1)
	individual (4)
	individuals (1)
	inflammation (1)
	inform (1)
	information (5)
	initial (6)
	inmate (2)
	inmates (1)
	insanity (2)
	insight (5)
	insisted (1)
	insistence (1)
	insisting (1)
	instance (1)
	intent (5)
	interacting (1)
	interactions (1)
	interest (1)
	interested (2)
	interfere (1)
	interfered (1)
	interpretation (1)
	interrupt (1)
	intervene (2)
	interview (1)
	interviewed (1)
	interviewing (1)
	interviews (8)
	investigate (2)
	irrational (6)
	irritation (1)
	issue (4)
	issued (1)
	issues (1)
	Jacksonville (1)
	Jimenez (1)
	Joshua (3)
	journalist (5)
	judge's (1)
	judgment (1)
	jury (1)
	justice (2)
	Kevin (1)
	knowledge (2)
	L-i-s-a (1)
	labeled (1)
	law (1)
	lawyer (2)
	layman's (1)
	lead (1)
	leave (1)
	led (1)
	left (2)
	legal (26)
	lesions (1)
	light (2)
	limits (3)
	Lisa (4)
	locate (1)
	located (2)
	locations (1)
	logic (3)
	long (2)
	Mac-cat-ca (3)
	made (4)
	maintain (2)
	maintaining (1)
	major (1)
	majority (1)
	make (10)
	making (1)
	malingering (9)
	marked (1)
	marshal (1)
	matter (1)
	matters (2)
	meaning (1)
	meaningful (1)
	means (1)
	meant (4)
	meantime (1)
	media (4)
	medical (13)
	medication (6)
	medications (1)
	mental (23)

	Index: mentally..public
	mentally (1)
	mention (1)
	met (3)
	Miami (11)
	middle (2)
	minutes (2)
	mislabelling (2)
	MMPI-2 (1)
	MMPI-2RF (2)
	moment (2)
	morning (4)
	motion (7)
	motive (3)
	motives (2)
	move (6)
	moved (3)
	Moving (2)
	multiple (3)
	nature (2)
	necessarily (1)
	needed (1)
	night (1)
	nine-page (2)
	notary (10)
	notary's (1)
	note (2)
	noted (1)
	notes (1)
	notice (3)
	November (3)
	numerous (5)
	oath (3)
	objection (6)
	objectively (1)
	observations (7)
	obvious (1)
	occasion (1)
	occasions (1)
	odor (1)
	offense (10)
	offenses (1)
	office (4)
	Officer (1)
	Olanzapine (3)
	open (1)
	opined (1)
	opinion (7)
	opportunities (1)
	opportunity (1)
	options (1)
	order (11)
	ordered (2)
	overwhelm (1)
	p.m. (1)
	paragraph (7)
	paranoid (1)
	part (20)
	participants (2)
	parties (1)
	party (3)
	past (2)
	Paul (1)
	penalty (1)
	people (3)
	perception (1)
	perceptions (1)
	performance (2)
	period (5)
	perseverate (1)
	phone (2)
	picking (1)
	pill (1)
	point (4)
	points (1)
	poor (6)
	population (1)
	portion (5)
	portions (1)
	portray (2)
	position (4)
	possibility (3)
	possibly (2)
	preliminary (7)
	preparation (1)
	prescribed (4)
	present (5)
	presentation (1)
	presented (1)
	previously (1)
	Prisons (3)
	problem (2)
	Procedurally (1)
	proceed (11)
	proceeding (2)
	proceedings (7)
	process (18)
	processes (1)
	produced (1)
	prominent (1)
	pronouncing (1)
	properly (1)
	provide (6)
	provided (3)
	psychiatric (3)
	psychiatrist (2)
	psychologic (1)
	psychological (3)
	psychologist (3)
	psychology (1)
	psychosis (1)
	psychotic (1)
	public (4)

	Index: purpose..solemnly
	purpose (6)
	purposes (2)
	pursuant (2)
	qualified (1)
	question (3)
	questioned (1)
	questions (14)
	quickly (1)
	quote (2)
	R.C. (1)
	raise (1)
	range (4)
	ranging (1)
	rational (6)
	reaction (2)
	read (1)
	reading (2)
	ready (2)
	reality (3)
	reasoned (1)
	reasoning (4)
	reasons (2)
	receive (1)
	received (5)
	receiving (1)
	recess (5)
	recommendations (1)
	record (1)
	records (5)
	reference (1)
	referred (3)
	reflective (2)
	refused (1)
	refusing (1)
	regard (4)
	regimen (1)
	relate (1)
	related (3)
	relations (1)
	relieved (1)
	rely (2)
	remain (4)
	remained (1)
	remembered (1)
	repeat (3)
	report (19)
	reported (3)
	reporting (2)
	represent (1)
	representing (1)
	represents (3)
	request (1)
	requires (2)
	respect (6)
	respond (1)
	response (3)
	responses (5)
	responsibilities (1)
	responsibility (1)
	restoration (1)
	resulted (2)
	results (9)
	review (7)
	reviewed (3)
	rise (2)
	role (1)
	roles (1)
	room (2)
	route (1)
	rule (2)
	run (1)
	Ryne (3)
	safety (1)
	sane (2)
	sanity (3)
	scheduled (1)
	schizophrenia (5)
	score (6)
	scored (1)
	scores (1)
	seal (2)
	sealed (4)
	sealing (1)
	section (3)
	sections (1)
	Security (1)
	sensation (1)
	sentence (1)
	September (10)
	serving (1)
	set (1)
	setting (1)
	severe (1)
	severely (2)
	shed (2)
	Shorstein (29)
	short (1)
	shortly (1)
	show (1)
	shower (2)
	showing (1)
	shown (1)
	shows (2)
	sign (1)
	signed (1)
	significant (2)
	signs (1)
	similar (3)
	SIRS-2 (4)
	situation (14)
	smoothly (1)
	solely (1)
	solemnly (1)

	Index: someone's..wanted
	someone's (1)
	sources (1)
	spanned (1)
	specific (2)
	specifically (2)
	spectrum (2)
	Speedy (4)
	spell (1)
	spite (1)
	staff (7)
	stand (4)
	standard (2)
	standing (1)
	start (3)
	started (2)
	starts (1)
	state (4)
	stated (1)
	statements (1)
	States (11)
	status (9)
	stay (1)
	stop (2)
	student (1)
	submitted (1)
	suffer (1)
	suffering (1)
	suffers (1)
	sufficient (1)
	suggested (3)
	suggests (1)
	suicide (4)
	summarize (1)
	supposed (1)
	suspended (1)
	suspicious (2)
	swear (1)
	sworn (1)
	symptoms (9)
	system (14)
	takes (1)
	taking (1)
	talk (2)
	telephone (2)
	temporary (1)
	tender (2)
	terms (12)
	terrorism (1)
	terrorist (6)
	terrorists (1)
	test (41)
	testimony (1)
	tests (11)
	thing (1)
	things (1)
	thinking (1)
	thinks (1)
	thought (4)
	time (28)
	timeframe (1)
	times (6)
	today (3)
	told (4)
	top (1)
	transported (1)
	treat (3)
	treat- (1)
	treated (9)
	treatment (2)
	trial (10)
	trouble (1)
	truth (3)
	turn (1)
	Turning (1)
	type (8)
	types (2)
	typical (1)
	typically (2)
	U.S. (2)
	unable (3)
	uncertainty (1)
	unclassified (1)
	undergo (1)
	understand (8)
	understanding (10)
	understands (2)
	unit (6)
	United (11)
	unkempt (1)
	unrelated (1)
	unspecified (1)
	unstable (1)
	unusual (2)
	vaguely (1)
	venue (1)
	verbalizations (1)
	verbalized (3)
	Verbalizing (1)
	verification (1)
	verify (1)
	versus (2)
	video (6)
	view (4)
	vigilant (1)
	vitae (1)
	walked (1)
	wanted (3)

	Index: warden..years
	warden (1)
	warnings (2)
	watch (4)
	word (1)
	words (3)
	work (4)
	working (4)
	worthless (1)
	write (1)
	written (1)
	year (1)
	years (1)



